© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025

CITY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COW SSI ONERS MEETI NG
July 10, 2025 at 6:30 P.M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 2

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Good eveni ng everyone. Can
you hear ne? W're going to start the neeting. W don't
have a quorum so | just want to start by saying wel cone
to tonight's neeting. We have an invocation that wll be
gi ven by Chapl ain Peggy Janes via Zoom |f we could start
with that please. Thank you.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Chapl ai n, pl ease unnute.

CHAPLAI N JAMES: Hel | o everyone.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Hel | 0?

CHAPLAI N JAMES: Hello. Can you hear ne?

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, we can.

CHAPLAI N JAMES: Not sure if | can be heard.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, chapl ain, please, if
you could give the invocation.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Chapl ain, Janes, you can go ahead and
pl ease give the invocation, please.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Are we havi ng techni cal
difficulties?

M5. UNDERWOOD: Chapl ai n Janes, can you hear us in
t he roonf

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes. Coul d we pl ease have
Reverend Warfield give the invocation?

REVEREND WARFI ELD: Let us pray. Father, we cone this

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 3

afternoon and we thank you for all of your bountiful

bl essings and the abilities that you give us. As we cone
here tonight for this neeting of community and public
safety. W ask, Lord, that you would grace us wth your
presence, that you would order our discussions and our
tal ks, and that you would anoint and adjoin our agenda so
that it represents heaven's justice, heaven's nercy. W
ask that you bless the men and wonen of the Detroit
Police Departnent, as well as the nen and wonen of the
Detroit Board of Police Conm ssioners and our staff.
Bless us in a great way. W thank you for all of your

bl essings. In Christ's name | pray, amen. Anen.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Amen. Thank you Reverend.
Before we go to public conmment, | just want to thank the
New Provi dence Bapti st Church for hosting us this
evening. It's a beautiful place. W have a very nice
crowd here tonight. And thank you so much for providing
us with this space. Ckay. Can we go to public coment,
pl ease?

M5. UNDERWOCD: Yes, Madam Chair. CQur first speaker

will be former Comm ssioner WIlliamDavis. After

Conm ssioner Davis we'll go to Ms. Victoria. Camlle, oh,
I"msorry, | have them out of order. And Reverend Luci us
Conway,

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Pl ease.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 4

MR. DAVIS: Hell o everyone.
CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Hel | o.

MR. DAVIS: As usual, | have concerns. One of ny
concerns is the fact that nost recently, |'ve noticed,
like | say, I'"'mthe vice president of Barton Mfarl ane

Nei ghbors Association, and |'ve just noticed recently
that we've had a lot of kids. | say kids because |'ma
seni or, but you know, people in their teens and their
twenties riding mni bikes going up and down and through
traffic with no lights on at nighttinme. | just saw al nost
an acci dent because people had to stand on their brakes.
These people are cutting in and out running red |ights.
And separately, | have a concern about people stil
running red lights. It's only going to get worse as it
gets hotter. Hopefully, we could step up enforcenent on
people running red |ights. Hopefully we could step up

enf orcenent about, sone people pull up to a red |ight,
they mght pull up in the turn |l ane, and they go around
in front of the people that are in the proper line and
just run the red lights, you know, so that's even worse,

| think. So we have a whole ot nore we need to be doing.
W need to make the city a whole lot safer than as a poor
City of Detroit retired, perhaps ny insurance rates woul d
go down if we truly had a reduction in, you know, vehicle

problens. So that's all | have to say for today, other

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 5

t han happy birthday young | ady.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you ki ndly, yesterday.
Thank you. Next.

M5. CAM LLE: Good eveni ng, comm ssioners.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Good eveni ng.

M5. CAM LLE: Good eveni ng, and happy birthday, Madam
Chair. Ckay, so ny nane is Victoria Camlle, District
seven. And a couple things that | wanted to nention
today. So, first of all, | just want to conmend the board
for adopting the resolution pushing back on DPD
cooperation with ICE. So thank you for doing that. | also
would like to urge the board to nmake sure to foll ow
through on the itens in the resolution and nmake sure that
that task force is forned to nonitor whatever federa
activity is going on and handle it accordingly. You have
I n your possession an article that tal ks about the fact
that DPD not cooperating with ICEis not a crine. It is
not illegal, and we need to nake sure that we nove
forward on that as the residents of Detroit have
requested. In addition to that, I'd like to bring back
Sherman Lee Butler. You al so have, and everyone in the
roomas well, has a QR code and a short URL to | ook at a
video that tal ks about what actually happened in this
young man's death just about a year ago now. And at that

time when Sherman was killed and he was tased by DPD

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 6

officers and then shot to death by the bailiff. There was
a lot of narrative in the nedia about the bailiff being a
hero and the bailiff and the officers doing everything
they could to deescal ate the situation. And over tine,
and thankfully that video was finally released in
Decenber, and it was very obvious that DPD policy was not
foll owed which resulted in Sherman being kill ed.

In addition to that, there was not very nuch
conmentary about that. So | appreciate the Ofice of the
Chief Investigator for handling the information that |
submitted as a conplaint. And that conplaint is now
conpl ete. The investigative report has been rel eased by
FO A that is tal ked about in this video that you have
access to here. | encourage everyone to take a look at it
as well as on that page, there's a copy of the actual
I nvestigative report. My concern is transparency, because
we don't expect officers to be perfect. They're humans.
They nmake m stakes, and certainly they're inpacted by the
culture that they work within. However, when we don't get
the story right with the public, we have to conme back and
make it right with the public. And | don't understand why
t he board and the departnent have not yet conme forward to
the public to say, |look, we got it wong, here's what
we're going to do to make it right with the famly, and

here's what we're going to do to nmake sure that this

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 7

never happens again. And that's what transparency and
accountability is about. So I would urge that the board
and the departnent certainly take those steps so that we
can start to build trust back up with the community.
Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: A qui ck question. Excuse ne,
Victoria, do you have an article in River Rise? |Is that
why | have it?

MS5. CAMLLE: | don't have an article on that. Just
in case you didn't get one, just left you with one.
That's all

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Through, through the Chair, |
woul d like to say that we did order a policy review on
the Sherman Lee Butler's situation. And it was through
our directive to the chief investigator to get that done
and do a policy review. It also renains an ongoi ng
Investigation with the Detroit Police Departnment. And
they' Il be finalizing their things very, very soon. And
all of that is open and transparent. And we've been very,
very consistently engaging the departnent on this. And
I"mvery, very happy that Chief Bettison responded in a
forthright and integral way to be able to get the stuff

done in a decently and orderly way. | don't know if the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 8

chief wants to say anything on that and not in terns of
tinmeline of the investigation or not.

CH EF BETTISON:. M. Vice Chair, I'll have to check
the status of it, but you really sunmmed it up well and
we' re al ways | ooking for continuous inprovenent and
| earning; and it was another agency as well. And so when
it cones to working with the bailiffs, ensuring too that
recomendations are nmade to that entity as far as
training for their personnel. You can never get enough
training.

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chief. Next
speaker, please.

REVEREND CONWAY: Good evening. My nane is Reverend
Lucius Conway. |'ma candidate for District 2, for this
honorabl e body. | said not sinply to critique ---

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Sir, excuse ne, | didn't
under stand what you had sai d.

REVEREND CONWAY: | said ny nane is Reverend Luci us
Conway. |'ma candidate for District 2 of this honorable
body.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you.

REVEREND CONWAY: | stand not sinply to critique, but
to construct. Today | submt what | call the civilian
command directive, a formal resolution asking this board

to expand its current presunption of m sconduct policy

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 9

froma narrow trigger to a governing principle. You' ve

al ready acknow edged that when there's no body cam

f oot age, m sconduct nmay be presuned. |I'msaying let's go
further. Let's codify that principle across the full
spectrumof civil rights conplaints; force unlawf ul stops
and discrimnation. So civilians are no |onger facing an
uphill clinb just to be believed. Attached, | have a
protocol, manual and operational franmework to guide the
Ofice of the Chief Investigator in applying this
standard fairly, quickly, and transparently. If civilian
oversight is real, then it must have rules. If justice is
to be equal, then so nust be the burden of proof. And if
this body truly stands with and for the people, then
let's make this presunption, not the exception, but the
rule. And | wll provide this to the secretary for

di ssem nati on anong the conm ssi oners.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Next speaker,
pl ease.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Qur next speaker wll be Ms. Bernice
Smth, Mnister Eric Blount, and Ms. WIllians. Then we'l|
go into Zoom unl ess there are sone others who want to
speak.

M5. SM TH (Good eveni ng everyone. It's a pleasure to
be here as usual. And definitely a pleasure to see ny

chi ef because |I'm 1l ooking at himon TV nost of the tine,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N ONNN R R R R R R R R R
W N B O © 0O N O O N~ W N B O

24
25

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 10

because he's a busy young man, that's for sure. Wth all
the crinme going on here in our city, | amvery, very
upset about it because | | ook at the news at 11 o' cl ock
in the norning on Channel 2. So | get to see nost of
what's going on in our city. Now, my main thing is what
I's going on with these youngsters? Mdst of the crine
that's being commtted that | see and listen to, is under
30 years old. I amvery upset about that because being a
not her of five and grandnother of five, | know what it is
to take care of your children. But what are the parents
doi ng?

That's what nmy concern is. If they live at hone,
t hen you shoul d know what your children are doing. And
this is ny main concern nowwith all the crine that's
being commtted within the | ast several weeks. And it is
tiring to see that the youngsters are hijacking, they're
shooting, they're going into the gas stations and they're
shooting in the gas stations. It's horrible to sit and
look at it. I"'mnot working, so all | have to do is watch
the news and see what ny chief is doing and what ny
police are doing. And they're doing a hell of a good job.
| do admre them They're out there every day doing the
job that we expect themto do. Now, | have one thing that
| want to |et you know about. My son lives at --- well,

I"'mnot going to give his address ---

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 11

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Thank you.

M5. SMTH Lives on West Grand Boul evard. But | go
over there every Sunday. Chief knows | call himup when
I"mat dinner over there. They told nme this past Sunday
when | was over there at dinner, they said, mama, can you
do sonething? No. They didn't say, can you do sonethi ng?
Can you have an idea what we have to do about drag
raci ng? They're drag racing on Wst G and Boul evard there
at Buchanan. And | said, are you serious? And he said ---
time up. Oh ny God. Anyway, can we have the police survey
over there at Buchanan, because they were drag racing,
goi ng around and everything. And we didn't have the
police. | told them why didn't you call the police? They
woul d' ve cone. So pl ease check nost of these areas where
they're doing the drag racing on Saturdays and Sunday
nights. | thank you so nuch for your tine.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Chief, | wonder
If you could respond to the youth violence that we're
experiencing, especially the shootings, because |I know
you had a press conference about sone changes that you
were going to be making?

CH EF BETTI SON: Thank you Madam Chair. During ny
report, that's going to be the first thing that | touch
on.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: W nmay not have it because

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 12

we don't have a quorum

CH EF BETTI SON: Thank you. Well, it is definitely ny
pl easure to be here. And so the 4th of July weekend was
definitely a rough weekend. And so | had the opportunity
to be on TV and not want it to be. But |I just want to put
sonme things in perspective as well. Wien we tal k about
the nunber and as far as crine in the City of Detroit,
conpared to | ast year and the year before that, and the
year before that, it is down in every category of violent
crime. But like |I said, during the news interviews, when
we have a 4-year-old shot and then a coupl e days |ater,
have a 2-year-old shot. That right there with the
conmunity response and how it really affects all of us,
it brings us all together. You know, we in the city do
not and will not tolerate that.

And it started out with the shooting at the
fireworks, you know, at the right beginning of the summer

as it got hot. And that really shook us. W hadn't seen

that in a while. As a result, like I said, we wll be
relentless in holding individuals responsible. | have a
great teamwhen it cones to being fully staffed. | have
sone of the best trained officers, detectives, | have

technol ogy; there are caneras everywhere. And so it's
very easy to identify. Now, street crine, as the who did

it. The board has approved |icense plate readers. And so

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 13

| have a whole host of things to be able to get the right
folks. And so with the gentlenman, and | want to thank the
community, with the firewsrks shooting, because once we
posted his picture out there, both of their pictures, the
communi ty responded, ASAP. As a matter of fact, sonebody
fromthe coomunity actually sent ne the young man's cel
phone nunber and said, chief, chief, you can call him
And there were various individuals trying to conceal his
identity and trying to help himleave the state. And, you
know, | definitely advised themnot to do that. Well,
needl ess to say, a couple days ago, as a matter of fact.
On Wednesday of |ast week, | announced that we were very
close, and | did nmake an announcenent that we had
arrested him And as of today, he was charged with the
young man fromthe fireworks and gi ven a $500, 000 cash
bond charged with two counts of assault, with intent to
comm t murder anongst a host of other things. But it

still ruined nmy fireworks and it ruined a whole | ot of

ot her people's fireworks that day. Now, going on into
what happened at the park with a 4-year-old playing on a
play skate, sliding down a slide was hit by a stray
bullet. And now I think nost of you know, you know what

it resulted over, it resulted over teenagers having a

di spute anongst one of the --- what they call a PTlI nmask.

And so, for you all don't know, Pooh Shiesty is a rapper

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 14

and you see a |lot of the young people wearing nmasks over
their face now. And so one of the young nmen was on a bus
wth his girlfriend, and sonebody snatched his nmask,
hurting his feelings really bad. And so he decided to go
tell his friends. And as a result, they decided to arm

t hensel ves, get in a car and go around to the park and
just let bullets fly., striking a little 4-year-old, you
know, right there with this.

And anot her young man. So an 18-year-old lost his
life and a 4-year-old lost his life. And a 17-year-old
wi Il recover. And Conm ssi oner Wods made the hospital
with me as well. Conmm ssioner Liberty Smith made the
hospital as well. And, you know, if that wasn't bad
enough, | was notified the day after the 4th of July. So
that woul d' ve been like the 5th, where a little 2-year-
old was wth his nother, and, you know, sone teenagers
over at the village, the village park, about a hundred or
so of themthere. They got into a dispute with each
ot her, past curfew hours and bullets were flying in the
park and as a result, a stray bullet went and struck her
2-year-ol d.

Thank God he's going to survive. I'mgoing to
actually be going to the hospital tonorrow to visit him
along wwth his nother. And | hear that he's recovering

well. So what are we doing about it? Well, one of the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 15

things that we're looking at is the fact wwth the uptick
in teen violence; you know, either they're getting shot
or they're shooting soneone. W just arrested a 15-year-
old earlier this week. A matter of fact, on Monday we
arrested a 15-year-old; no, it was Tuesday. |'msorry.
Tuesday, we arrested a 15-year-old because he shot a 50
sonet hing year old man at a gas station at 1 o' clock in
t he nmorning. He shouldn't have been out shooting sonebody
at 1 o'clock in the norning. So on Monday, | announced,
along with Mayor Duggan, that we were stepping up curfew
enf or cenment .

You know, oftentimes you will hear the police
departnment, the chief or whoever, when it's time for the
fireworks, we'll come out and we'll say, hey, we need a
speci al curfew, because we know that a [ ot of young
people fromall over, fromlnkster, fromRi ver Rouge,
fromDetroit, fromeverywhere, everybody's going to
converge onto downtown Detroit. And we know t hat
unsupervi sed young fol ks w thout appropriate or
responsi bl e supervi sion have a tendency to fight. And
It's not just Detroit. |I nmean, we're seeing it in Novi,
we're seeing it across the country. | don't know if you
saw the video clips fromwhat's happening in
Phi | adel phia, but this is a conversation that we're

havi ng everywhere. So we asked for a special curfew, we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 16

asked for a curfew at 8:00 PM but what about the rest of
the city? Wat about your nei ghborhoods and what about
the current curfew?

So as a step to be able to, froma preventative
standpoint, we are enforcing, and |I've directed that all
nmy command officers push it down to their officers and
we're going to be enforcing this curfew cityw de. And
it's not froma punitive standpoint. W want to make sure
that we get the attention of parents and that we hold
parents responsi bl e. Mayor Duggan has al so put in an
amendnment request to the current ordi nance because Mayor
Col eman Young, back in the 80s, when he was mayor, he
established this curfew Now, the fee hasn't increased.

It hasn't increased since the early 80s. And we know t hat
everything goes up and | just want to put a prem um on
the protection of our young people. And so it has to have
sonme type of a deterrent effect. So that's the reason
that we're requesting that the curfew, the parent
responsibility fee go from$75 for a first offense, up to
$250, and for a second offense it would be up to $500.
One of the things wth the older curfew, things that it
had in there is it had that, you know, there could
possibly be sone jail tinme or sonething like that. | wll
tell you this, it is not ny intention nor Mayor Duggan's

I ntention or anybody's intention to put parents in jail.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 17

But we do want to have other things in there that when
they go before the court, that the judge, as a deterrent
aspect or a negotiating aspect, hey, if you can't pay the
fee, go to parent boot canps. Go sonewhere. Because when
| say responsible parents, | had to sit back and think,
well, sone of themthink they are responsible. And when
we say it takes a village to raise a child, thenit's
going to take all of us to get involved and ensure that
whether it's your sister, whether it's your auntie,
whonever, the uncle, that we help themto be responsible.

And so oftentimes you can't tell people what to do,
but a judge can mandate sone things that they do in
regards to drag racing and drifting. Just |ike we study
them and we have put things in place to disrupt and know
where they go. And |I'mtal ki ng about the people who
engage in the donuts. They | ove doing it across the
country. And so we have started early this year froma
deterrent standpoint, and we have had people conme from
other cities to just want to do it in our city. And early
in the spring they started up and we were able to
identify and prevent, stop, inpound cars, et cetera. But
let's face it, they realized, and people have realized
that my drag racing drifting detail, they get off at
three in the norning. And what happens then?

They outweigh us. They're smart. So they get started

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 18

going really good at about 4 or 5 in the nornings. And so
as a result realizing we're going to make the appropriate
adj ust ment and Mayor Duggan has aut horized overtine for
me to extend the hours of ny nobile field towards ny drag
racing drifting detail. And so, therefore, I'mgoing to
have officers out up until six o'clock in the norning to
be able to respond to that as well. So those are sone of
the things that we're doing, but that's not it, because
folks will say, well, Chief Bettison, that's not enough

| know it's not enough. | will be working to ensure that
we create, and |I'mtal king about working with the

phi |l ant hropi ¢ comunity, working with you all, working
with the City Council to ensure that we create nore
opportunities for young people to do stuff, to keep them
busy during the summer nonths.

And so |'m happy to be able to report that today, |
was with the police explorers with DO Rob fromthe 11th
Preci nct. He had about 150 young people in an explorer
canp on a coll ege canpus. And when | | ooked at the kids,
| was very inpressed because | could tell they was our
ki ds. Nei ghborhood Police O ficer D. Rob had kids from
this comunity up there. And over the years we've al ways
done the explore canp, but things get better and better.
He had them on a coll ege canpus and they were engaged.

And this is the test of how!| knowit's effective.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 19

Typically, when you see a group of young kids and you
say, hey, it could be 50 of them and | have done this.
How many of you all want to be a police officer? If | get
one hand to go up, I'mlucky. Today, because they have
been exposed, half the hands went up.

Anot her thing, and I'lIl wap up after this, but I
just want to let the community and the audi ence know t hat
it's always the, and; you know, it's not one thing that
causes crime, it's not one thing. So we have to attack it
with a whol e bunch of different |ayers so that we can
conti nuously push it down. On Tuesday, the mayor and I,
along with G ow Detroit Young Tal ent staff had the
opportunity to have the kickoff. And so we have wel |l over
a thousand kids in Detroiters that have started with G ow
Detroit Young Talent and that they're going to be
enpl oyed for the summer, learning soft skills. And they
have the opportunity to have noney in their pocket. And
about 500 hundred of them are junior policing cadets. And
so that's helping to bridge the gap, but it's also
hel ping to ensure that our young people have things to do
during the summer.

And then lastly our conmunity violence intervention
groups, they cane to nme, because they work with the 1%to
2% of the kids that are really driving violence; our

young people are nediating it. And so guess what they

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 20

said, you all? They said, and we had been planning this,
we actually started a sunmer basketball |eague for those
i ndividual s and | ast Saturday they had their first gane.
And so these are groups that normally oppose and | ook at
each other as opposition and would commt viol ence
towards each other on site. But we actually had them

pl ayi ng basketball and we got their parents invol ved and
it's nmediating and they're realizing that they're all the
sanme. So | will tell you that we are just going to
continue. This departnent will continue. W won't stop
until we get the desired results that we need. Qur young
peopl e deserve it. So Conm ssioner Chair, thank you so
much for allowng nme this opportunity.

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you Chief. And | would
appreciate it if sone of this information, since we don't
have a quorum tonight, could be shared agai n next week.
VW will have a quorum next week. The problem just so you
know, is that it's July and a | ot of people are on
vacation and they're traveling out of town. And we do
have a coupl e of comm ssioners that are traveling. But we
woul d like to hear a lot of this again next week if
possi bl e. Thank you so nmuch for that update. Next
speaker.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Can | ask questions now.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Ch, did you have a question?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 21

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Qui ckly? Thank you very mnuch
for a great, great report regarding the curfew and I
t hought of it at your press conference. \What are we going
to do about kids who are working? Maybe they don't get
off from MDonald's until mdnight or 11 o' cl ock, or
certainly even the mall doesn't close until 10, so they
could be, you know, at a bus stop or something like that.
So what do you suggest?

CH EF BETTI SON: They actually, and | don't have PSAs
put out as well, but if they have a work permt and they
have their I D and can show that they were at work, they
wi Il not be penalized nor their parents.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: O their parents, obviously.
Ckay. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Next speaker,
pl ease.

M NI STER BLOUNT: Good evening, board. |'m M nister
Eric Blount from Sacred Heart Catholic Church right here
in Detroit. The last 10 m nutes of discussion has done a
lot to prove that there is structural corruption. The
chi ef said nothing about police officer m sconduct, but
that's why we're here. That's the major focus of why
we're here. But no one said a word and we | et himdo what
he's going to do. W're going to tal k about crine because

there's no other place in this comunity, in the city, to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 22

have this kind of forumon crine. So he uses it to the
best of his ability. And if he can avoid police officer
m sconduct, all the better for his officers. Chairperson,
| told you the last tine we were here; well, first of
all, this is the second neeting where you' ve not had a
gquorum The second community neeting, you' ve not had a
quorum

And |'ve said before, you are captain of a sinking
ship. And therefore, sonething really inportant, really
significant has to happen. Facial recognition technol ogy
is one of the issues on the nmayoral debate. And yet the
pol i ce departnment decides they're not even going to give
you a report on facial recognition technol ogy or
Shot Spotter this week. Ckay. Nothing nore to say. Nothing
nore to do. Over a year ago, OCI, Reverend Warfield
al nost begged this board to look into the fact that
police officers are handcuffing citizens and not
arresting them Shouldn't that be a |eading indicator
that sonmething is really going wong; or if not, at |east
know it? It has to be sonething that grabs your
attention. This dashboard, whoever came up with it, is
virtually usel ess. And again, why not put sonething on
there that shows sone type of early warning intervention.
Recent citizen conplaints have reveal ed that an officer

lied and stole $600 froma citizen. Wiy not use that as

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 23

an early warning indicator of what's going wong wth
police officer msconduct? | do realize ny tinme is up.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair.

M5. WLLIAVS: Through the Chair.

COW SSI ONER WOCDS: Excuse ne.

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: One second. Conmi ssi oner
Woods.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Thank you. I'mglad to say that
I"mvery, very proud of the chief's response, and that
particul ar m sconduct that that officer has been
suspended. And | know that that suspension w thout pay
woul d be before us. And when you tal k about structural
corruption, you know, those are sonme harsh words,
mnister. The fact of the matter is that the chief
reports dealing with this community in ternms of the pain
and the suffering of 4-year-olds, seeing her nother
scream You know, famlies in the hospital scream ng. The
conmmunity is terrorized by violence, children being shot
in parks and stuff, that is a community interest. And we
100% woul d need this comunity to hear those things and
see what they can do to be able to help, and get the
resources that they need to be able to help this
community. And then he has an obligation to informthis

community in ternms of any type of policy changes so that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 24

citizens cannot be caught off guard. And so |I'mvery,
very pleased wth the chief report and I'll say keep on
spreadi ng the word throughout this entire community in
terms of what are the rules of engagenent so that
citizens will not get caught in a trick bag.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, conmi ssioner. One
second. | just want to also respond to the fact that we
do get reports weekly on Shot Spotter activity and al so
facial recognition activity. So we are getting those
reports just for your information. Thank you.

M5. WLLIAVS: Ckay. | like to --- it's not on, can
you hear me?

CHAlI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, we can hear you.

M5. WLLIAVS: Ckay. | want to nmake sure very clearly
you all can hear this. |'ve been conpl ai ni ng about
officers. | like the chief says, you all can see
everything. So you should be able to see these officers
getting off these buses, going to all these precincts
that live in shelters, taking up bed spaces fromthe
honel ess. Now, it's a difference when you cannot afford
to pay rent, but when you can afford to pay rent, you
need to get out here. Then you're getting a 30% voucher
after you |l eave the shelter. That's not acceptable. And
" mtal ki ng about ol d school. Sure Hall, Lashanda

Houston. This is not acceptable. W are tal ki ng about

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 25

accountability; all of my conplaints, what's going on
wth that? And tell ne how officers are able, who are not
even US citizens, who are in the Detroit Police
Departnent, excuse ne, or have been | ocked up, were able
to pass fingerprints and then get their |icense.

There's an issue wth that too. So we are tal king
about corruption to the highest |evel, accountability,
transparency. You all make so many excuses. And ny heart
goes out to all these parents that |ose their children.
But we need to hold these officers accountable for all
this illegal corruption that they're doing every day.
They use sone props as tethers. I'mon the bus, | see al
of this. So why are there so nmany bi kes at these 12
precincts and notor scooters, whatever they use? So you
can't tell nme you are not aware of this situation,
because you all are part of the problem because you
apparently don't want to do your job correctly. This
board is for the oversight, the illegal corruption of the
Detroit Police Departnment. And |'ve been speaki ng about
this over a year about officers in these shelters. Now,
like Internal Affairs. | haven't got a call from anybody.
| can pick every |ast one of themout, especially the
ones who are at 3426 Mac. So why haven't | gotten a cal
to say, well, Ms. WIllians, you want to cone in and pick

out these officers or even contact the FBI if you all are

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 26

not capabl e of doing your job correctly. Thank you very
much.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOCOD: M. Arthur Edge, and then we'll go
into Zoom

MR. EDGE: Good eveni ng everyone.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Good eveni ng.

MR. EDGE: This board. Good evening, chief. How are
you doi ng, Todd?

CH EF BETTI SON: Sir.

MR EDGE: |I'msitting back there and |'ve been
listening to people com ng up here conpl ai ni ng about
Detroit police officers. How many of themare actually
invol ved with their precinct? How nmany are actual ly doing
things, building relationships with their police
departnment? | work with the 6th Precinct and |I worked
wth themall over the city; even when Todd was ---
before he was chief. I'"msorry, chief, before you were
Chi ef Todd.

CH EF BETTI SON: Thank you.

MR EDCE: W have a good relationship. This
comunity over in the 6th Precinct on the 15th are going
to be feeding our officers, show ng how nuch we | ove
them W're going to be feeding them breakfast, |unch

di nner, and the mdnight shift. So what these people in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 27

Detroit, now just turn around and | ook. A handful of
peopl e here. Wiy aren't they not here to support their
officers? It takes a community and relationship with the
police departnment to make a difference. They can't do it
all by thenselves. In any job organi zation, whatever,
yes, there are a few people --- bad apples, but we need
to praise the ones that are doing a great job. And | want
to thank you all for being here today and allowing ne to
speak. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOCOD: Next we'll go into Zoom OQur first
speaker will be Ms. Howell. After Ms. Howell, it will be
M. Jadante Smith, and that will be the end.

M5. HOWELL: Thank you. My name is Shea Howel |l and
I'"'ma nmenber of District 2, where |I've lived for al nost
50 years now. | want to thank the board for their actions
to take a stand for controlling federal intervention into
our city. | think it's an exanple of courageous and
t houghtful actions, and I want to encourage you to make
those resolutions and its intent real by establishing a
task force. And | also want to encourage you to recogni ze
that the kinds of tragedies we are experiencing in our
city require nore than catching people who did sonething
wrong. As the gentleman before ne just suggested, we can

show our appreciation to people by feeding them by

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 28

supporting them and by acknow edgi ng what people are
doing that is good and val uable. W shouldn't only do
that for our police officers; we should be doing that for
our young peopl e.

And | encourage the board of police comm ssioners to
think not only about how we can create prograns that
catch peopl e who do sonething horrible, but how do we
hel p young people find things to do that are enjoyable,
productive, and help them becone better adults? So | want
to ask us to begin to really rethink the kind of
| eadership that this board can give, not only to how we
| ook at the kind of tragedi es being directed by our
federal government today, but at the tragedies that are
emerging in our comunity. | think we can do it if we
t hi nk about new ki nds of questions. How do we stop gun
vi ol ence? How do we support young people? Let's think
about new ways of acting together.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, conmi ssioner.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Yes. Thank you Ms. Howel | for
your perspective on that. You are spot on. Thank you
very, very nuch for that. And thank you for your
| eadership too. That is exactly what the chief is talking
about. That's out in this conmmunity in record nunbers

like | said, Detroit, it's partnership with SAY Detroit

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 29

wth Mtch Albom Hundreds and hundreds of children are
I n sumrer canp, getting the resources that they need. He
and | went to a house that was given away to a famly
over there in the 11th Precinct that was rebuilt by Mtch
and his team And the resources given to that famly is
second to none. And often in this community on a daily
basis, getting resources, he, and every particular

nei ghbor hood tal king to you, going inside the school s,
his teans are in al nost droves of schools right now,
talking to those drivers, those young people that have a
| ot of challenges. And so we are willing to join any and
everybody to be able to help our children, to help save
the Iives of our children. You call us, we are going to
respond, and | can speak for this entire board. Then,
don't even want to even tal k about the Chair wonman's
mssion in terns of hel ping young peopl e throughout this
entire city, the progranms and all of the opportunities
she has created. And we also, we'll be given a thousand
dol  ars schol arship to sonmeone in our Youth Advisory
Council. We have inplenented that in there because we
want to help our children be enpowered with education. So
we are not just sitting here not doing anything. W are
very, very proactive trying to prevent stuff from
happeni ng and | oving on our community and | ovi ng our

fol ks. And agai n, Conm ssioner More, when he was in that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 30

precinct, he fed the whole conmunity out of his own
pocket, out his own dine. And this whole board is just
doi ng the work throughout this entire city. So thank you
for asking, or bringing that up, but that's exactly what
we are doing. But if you need us; to join us in any place
at any tine, we are there.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, comm ssioner. Any
ot her comments? If not, next speaker?

M5. UNDERWOOD: M. Smith.

MR. SM TH Good afternoon. May | be heard?

MS. UNDERWOOD: Yes, sir.

MR SMTH Hello? | just want to say |I'mkind of
sick and tired of the vice chair. I'mglad he is not a
chair anynore. Stop grandstanding. Your job is to be a
conm ssioner and not to kiss up. You kiss up when you're
not a comm ssioner. Your position was selected by the
mayor and you do a very, very bad disservice. |'ve been
saying a quote to you, if you can't beat them join them
Definitely can beat you. But | want to say this board is
also for police officer msconduct. That's why a | ot of
people are comng to conplain, M. Edge, because this is
for police officer msconduct. I'"'min the 7th Precinct.
I"ve had a lot of problens with the 7th Precinct. |'ve
tried to work with the precinct. | get shut down every

single time. And | know the chief; | shouldn't have to go

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 31

to the chief in order to work with the 7th Precinct.

They're terrible. My thing is, when the comunity
tries to work with the police departnent, we are
stonewal | ed, we are stopped, and we have a hard tine. So
that's why a lot of tinmes we don't work with the police.
They try to crimnalize people who are trying to help and
do the right work. I"'min a mayoral forum and maybe not
ny background, but ny thing is, there are a | ot of
of ficers who do a good job, but the officers do a bad
j ob, make everyone el se | ook bad. The purpose of this
forumis to nake sure that we can tal k about the officers
who are doing a bad job, right? Wen we have a | ot of
peopl e who are running for this board, who are probably
told by whoever to run, who don't show up to these
meetings, who don't understand the inportance of police
conm ssion, who don't understand the inportance of
of fi cer m sconduct being thoroughly investigated.

W have so many officers who are doing a good job.
We have so many officers who are not upholding their oath

or not upholding their badge, and they're in positions of

| eadership. And | hate to say it, like I'"'mgoing to keep
bringi ng himup. Brandon Cole, he still has his sane
positions as a |lieutenant, still over Mbile Field Force.

And he's an a-hole, to say the least. But he's al so

tal king about political things, saying racist coments to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 32

people at protests, things |ike that. Aggravating peopl e,
creating unnecessary distractions. And for himto be at a
protest and not even have a body-worn canera on, that's
crazy. Like, that's the sinplest precaution and protocol
you can have. And |I'mglad that the officer who just
stol e $600 was caught because that type of behavior is
unacceptable for an officer under oath to be robbing
peopl e during traffic stops or arrests, whatever it may
be. Even if you're a crimnal, you deserve the right to
due process, not to be robbed by officers who you trust
to protect you, even if they are arresting you. So we
definitely need this board. W definitely need to have
peopl e thoroughly investigated. And | want to work with
the 7th Precinct, and | look forward to that, chief.
Pl ease connect nme to Commander Johnson. He will not work
wth me ---

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, conmi ssioner.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: |'mgoing to grandstand a little
bit nore. Sonebody needs to be on the grandstand to help
save our children. You know, all this rhetoric that we
are hearing, you know, be a part of the solution. Call
us, call ne. I'll give you ny nunber at the end of this
nmeeting. Call nme. I'mcomng. Call any of these

comm ssioners, we're comng. This isn't a grandstand.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 33

These are not ganes that we're playing with the citizens
of the City of Detroit. These are precious lives. And
then when you tal k about citizen conplaints, you know, we
have an operation for that. Those have been addressed and
peopl e have constitutional rights that we can't get out
and di scuss individual cases, specifically. Wen M.
Kam el (phonetic) sent us a citizen conplaint, and we
responded to it. W weren't going to be out there in the
public tal king about it, but she got a response and
everybody got their response. That's what we do. That's
what our operation does. And you will hear, the Chair
will give the chief investigator an opportunity to speak
tonight. That's what we do. But we can't violate people
rights. You know, people have due process. W don't want
to be sued for violating people's due process. So let's
not get off the grandstand and get to be a part of the
solution. We're not going to play politics. W are
conmm ssioners who are sitting in these seats right now
W are not concerned about who's running out there or who
I s doing what and who's not doing what. That's their
busi ness. We're not going to play politics here.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her speakers?

M5. UNDERWOOD: That's the |ast speaker, Madam Chair.

CH EF BETTI SON: Madam Chai r.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, Chief, go ahead.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 34

CHI EF BETTI SON: Speaki ng about rights, ny police
of ficers have rights al so.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Ri ght. There you go.

CHI EF BETTI SON: And they have the right to due
process too. And so we all do, you know, they have a
very, very tough job. And I, | know that you all realize
that. And to M. Blount, Oficer Vesto, | don't think
there is one Detroit police officer that will come to his
def ense. He tarni shed the badge. Wen | was briefed about
it, | directed my folks to do what they're supposed to
do. And they did it. They arrested him They arrested him
at work. \When he cane to work, they arrested him And so
you can count on that. W are not going to protect
i ndividuals that do that. Al so, you know, we hire from

the community, and when individuals don't do the right

thing, we wll. And we do hold them accountable. And
don't like tal king about it.

It doesn't give nme pleasure, but | have a tough job.
And so |'mgoing to do what | need to do. Also, it wasn't

fun tal king about the officer who stole the gym shoes. He
stole it fromus. It was police on police crine in a
precinct. And we put that out there, and it was the
officers who told us. And so we have officers who are
doing the right thing and upholding it. So | just want to

lift up the 99% of ny officers who are doing it the right

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 35

way. But I'mnot going to tell you that all of themare
doing it the right way. But thank you all

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chief. And | just
want to make a comment as well. I'ma lifelong resident.
I was born and raised in Detroit. This is ny city too.
And | was interested in knowi ng what was happening wth
t he shootings of the children. It's tragic, and | know
that nost of you here would want that information, which
is why | asked the chief to respond. Normally, we just
hear a comment and we don't al ways respond. But | wanted
himto have that opportunity to talk about what is
happening with our children. And so, yes, we're going to
be here to listen to conplaints agai nst officers, but
we're also here --- I'ma Detroit resident, and | want to
know what our police are doing in the community to help
alleviate or find the solutions to deal with this crine
that we're experiencing. So that's a part of these
meetings as well. And now |'d like to ask if Chief
Warfield would Iike to give a brief overview W can give
staff reports. W can't give our regular reports since we
don't have a quorum But if you could give a few words on
OCl activity.

Cl WARFI ELD: Thank you, Madam Chair, and through the
Chair. Let ne say this, on behalf of all of the nmen and

wonen who work at the Ofice of the Chief I|nvestigator,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 36

we certainly want to thank you for your patience. W have
been in a technology transition node for the |ast 8
nont hs. We've been transitioning fromour old antiquated
dat abase systemto our new case managenent tracking
system And we know that we have not been able to provide
the updates as frequently as we coul d because when you're
transferring over nore than 72,000 cases from one system
to another, along with all the reports that are contai ned
in that case, then it takes unfortunately a long tine. |
want to thank the City of Detroit's technol ogy team
who's just been doing a yeoman's job in nmaking sure that
we are where we are. But because we've been in this
transition, we have not slowed down in our work. W' ve
actual ly increased our pace in our investigations and our
closings. So | want to report to you that through the end
of June of 2025, the Ofice of the Chief Investigator has
I nvestigated and cl osed 1, 347 cases. Now, to sone that
m ght not --- thank you.

And to put that in perspective, all of 2024, we
cl osed 947 cases. To put that, even in better
perspective, we're still at a record pace as it relates
to the nunber of cases that are comng into our office.
This year, we are tracking to receive about 2000 citizen
conplaints. So the work is still continuing to cone in.

W're grateful for the work that's comng in. But we al so

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 37

want to thank this board for the technol ogy that allows
us to be nore proficient and efficient in what we do. But
also in the policy change that happened earlier this year
that allows us to nake our way through our investigations
in a thorough and conplete way. Also, | want to say that
| ast year at this time, we had 15 investigators that were
in our rotation. In other words, every tine a case cones
in, it gets sent to one of our investigators in rotation.

Now, today we have 21, so we are 6 nore
i nvestigators strong. And we had a full staff. But our
staff is working extrenely hard. And so we are very
t hankful for that. We had a training just a few weeks ago
on our system an updated training, on our new case
managenent system And we are schedul ed, just so you al
know, we are scheduled to investigate and cl ose over 2300
cases in 2025. And what that would do for us, being on
t hat pace and being on that schedule, then we woul d' ve
been able to investigate all of our 2021, 2022, 2023, and
just about all of our 2024 cases. So what we carry over
Into 2026, because we're still investigating 2025 cases
as we're doing all of this, we're carrying over a few
cases into 2026 from2025. | want to give you the heads
up that that is what is going to happen.

Because again, we are still getting a nunber of

cases that are comng into our office. But from our

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 38

admni strative staff personnel to our investigators, to
our supervisors, to our senior investigators, everybody
I's overwhel ned, but we show up every day to get the job
done because we know that the citizens of the Cty of
Detroit count on us. And we thank you. So continue to
cone to our office to call our office to go to the
precincts to make those reports in order that we may be
the accounting armthat you are expecting us to be. Thank
you so much.

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chief Warfield.
Conmi ssioner Smth, you wanted to say sonethi ng?

COW SSI ONER SM TH:  Yes. Through the Chair. Excuse
me. | wanted to talk about the children once again, to
pi ggyback off of what the chief said. And | don't know if
we all understand the severity of what's going on in our
conmunity. W are dealing with 15 and 16-year-old
children who are nurderers, carjackers, shooters,
kKillers. They are not your average children. W nust
engage. An engaged comunity is a safer comunity. And
the officer who was shot | ast week was shot by a 16-year-
old who was in return fatally injured. This is not a
gane. This is sonething |ike none of us have ever seen.
It may be the same conversation or it may be, oh, the
kids are bad, but these are not the same children. | have

a job that I"'mon call 24-hours a day, 7-days a week out

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 39

here in the comunity.

W have now joined --- what is it? The curfew
details where we're out every night up until 3 and 4
o'clock in the norning when the crinme is starting. Get
engaged. | know this is an older crowd. And it nmay not be
you, it may not be your children, but definitely sonebody
knows someone. If you just even pick a phone up to ask,
where are your children? Do you know where your children
are? Renenber that when | was a kid, that was a sl ogan.
Do you know where your kids are? Do you really know where
they are? You know, as we sit here, and | don't know if
any of you all know what we do outside of being
conm ssioners, but nost of us are tired. We're at work
and we're fighting and serving and engaging in a
conmmunity. |'ve been doing it for years. | won't stop
until | see the change that | want to see. But pl ease be
engaged. Your children are not the children that you once
knew. These children are sonething different. So as | sit
here today to get prepared for ny nightly patrol, just
know what you're dealing with. Check on your kids, be
safe, stay engaged, and | ook out for your neighbor. Thank
you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you for that,
conm ssi oner. Comm ssi oner Bernard.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Just very, very quickly, and |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 40

want to piggyback on what you said, Tamara.
Unfortunately, last Friday night when | was | eaving
pol i ce headquarters, | was wal king toward, and an officer
was comng toward ne. He was running real fast. | said,
you know, what's going on? He said, an officer has been
shot. | said, okay, where? And so he told nme, and then |
went to the scene of the shooting. You would be so proud,
| adi es and gentlenen, of not only the chief, but his
staff. Every deputy chief was there, everyone. This is
Friday night, close to mdnight. They had stuff to do.
The chief of staff was there and everything. They had
cordon off the road. It was unbelievable. And the
conmunity was totally standi ng back, totally standing
down. | think they were all waiting until Chief Bettison
got there.

He cane. And as | just told hima few m nutes ago,
when | wal ked in the door, | said, |I've never seen you
i ke that before. Because everybody |oves Bettison in the
city because he's such a nice person. But he was |ike
steel. | nean, it was like a person |I'd never seen
before. He was totally focused on what had happened
there. And all of themcame up there running to him
I medi ately, telling himwhat happened, and this
happened. And do you hear? He didn't even open his nouth.

| nmean, it was amazing. They were just giving reports,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 41

you know, staccato. And so he was really serious about
what had happened. And everyone was, and certainly | was.
And then | listened to himfor alittle while, and then |
decided to go to the hospital to see the officer. You

tal ked about children, Tamara. On ny nother and ny
father, the officer laying in the bed had to be about 18
or 19 years old, but he |ooked |like he was 12 with just a
little bit of a shadow of a small fellow, maybe 115
pounds. He had been shot in the hand. He was at St.
John's. But to our credit, as | told --- chief knows, he
cane over there too, ultimately, there were like 30
officers in the hallway. It's amazi ng how our officers
stand for each other. | nmean, they didn't |leave. It was
amazing. And it was hot and everything, but they stayed.
They were still there when | left. | talked to the young
man and his wfe; and the chief went in and talked to
them as wel | .

So it was really interesting. But the children are
on both sides of this issue. There are youth on both
sides of this issue. And one of course is in blue and,
and one of course is not. | nmean, | know that poverty has
an opportunity. It has a lot to do with what's happeni ng
in the mnds of young people. Your children didn't have
t hat Mot her Bernice, because you had themon a different

pat h, obviously. | have clients that are 30 years old

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 42

that are grandnothers. So it's a different tine right

now. And | don't know what all of the answers are, but |
do know that what you said, Tamara is inportant and that
is, that we hold themclose, that we nmake, do whatever we
can talk to as many young people as we can. Get them
engaged, get theminvolved and try to keep themon the
right track, not just the rich kids.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you for that nessage;
very, very kind nessage. And you know, chief, please |et
the officer know that we're praying for him And | know
that he was injured in the hand, but still, you know,
we' re praying.

CH EF BETTI SON: Yep. And I'Il just say this. You
know, | went to the hospital and of course saw himand |
can give the report. It looks like it was through and
t hrough because he had a big hole in his hand. It's |ike
| could see through it as he was laying there, but |'ve
been told that it didn't hit any nerves or any danage and
he could still nove his hand. So definitely prayers do
wor k. Thank you, all of that. And I thank Conm ssioner
Bernard because | got to the scene and she was at the
scene before | was, and | was thinking, even though
didn't say anything, comm ssioner, |ike how does that
happen? And then when | got to the hospital, she was in

the roomwith the officer. And I said, well, | said, how

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 43
does that happen? So comm ssioner --- this board of
pol i ce comm ssioners, | thank you. You hold us
account abl e, but you support us as well. And so | just

want to say thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you so nuch. Are there
any ot her comments?

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Move to adj ourn.

M5. SMTH Yep. Dinner. AACP Dinner. | was invited
to sit at a table of and he was at another table with his
guests. There was only nyself at the table when it where
is everybody. And | felt so bad. And then all of a sudden
when | did go over there to go and eat, | was sitting
there by nmyself. And then | saw ny police standing up
there. They were watching and guardi ng everything. There
were about 4 of them Wsat did yours truly do? | got on
ny phone and called the chief. He's sitting at the dais.
| called himup and said, chief, | have about 5 seats
enpty here. | said, can the police cone? Because when
asked them they said, no ma'am we can't because we're
on duty. But what did | did? | called on ny phone and |
said, chief, this is Mother Bernice. | have about 5 enpty
seats here. And do you mind if the police cone in? They
said they're on duty, but is it alright if they sit down
and eat? Wat did ny chief say to ne?

FEMALE SPEAKER: Yes nm' am

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 44

M5. SMTH They were so grateful. And then two nore
cane. | had, well, you know, it's what, 12 at the table.
| had my police officers sitting at the table with ne.
You under stand?

CH EF BETTISON: | started to go to the podium
[crosstal k] .

M5. SMTH And they sat down too. So | had a table
[crosstal k] to sit down and eat eat.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: | see you have other fol ks here.
It is going to be at the pleasure of the Chair, but the
conmunity person, the person that represents this
conmunity, | believe you have on that black hair wap.
That's what Conm ssioner Moore indicated.

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: Presi dent M Cee.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: The president of this comunity.
So you cone to the podium and give an update. Through the
Chair. | |love you too.

PRESI DENT McCGEE: Good afternoon.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes.

PRESI DENT McCGEE: And wel cone. Chief, the only words
| have for you is you're doing excellent. Like ny
grandnot her says, you like that piece of pie. You don't
consunme it all at once. You take one slice at a tine and
you are al nost done with it. Thank you for the great job

that you're doing, and keep going. My nane is Mary MGee

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

07/ 10/ 2025 Page 45

and |'myour president of the 6th Precinct Comunity

Rel ations. | have a relationship, a love relationship
with our 6th Precinct. And to us every day is officers’
appreci ation, not just one day. So we have deci ded
Tuesday to show our officers how we |ove them W are
going to start with breakfast. | don't nean continenta
breakfast at 8:30. And it will end approximately --- what
time M. Edge, that you gave half of ny speech. Breakfast
will be served from8:30 to approxi mately 9: 30.

At that point, M. Edge and his creww || be getting
| unch together. And when | say |lunch, we're feeding them
food, not finger food. Lunch will be from11l:30 until;
and we are going to come back and serve them di nner unti
12 midnight. And if anyone would like to volunteer to
hel p us serve, we appreciate it. But every day we
appreciate all of our officers, because in nmy opinion,
and | have seen a lot fromdifferent states and whatever,
we all have issues. But I'mproud to say that our police
departnment has taken the bull by the horn and we are
doi ng sonething and we are dealing with the children
because you know, they're going to cone after us. So
pl ease conti nue doi ng what you're doing. W |ove you and
you're doing a great job. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Move to adj ourn, Madam Chair.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 46

1 COW SSI ONER MOORE: Support.

2 CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: It's been noved and

3 supported. Al those in favor indicated by saying, aye?
4 COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

5 CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Meeting i s adjourned.

6

7

8

9 (Meeting Adjourned at 7:41pm

N N N N N N B P P PR PP PP P
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o pd w N B+, O

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



a b~ w N

(o))

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025 Page 47

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on July 10, 2025 at 6:30 p.m, |
did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the sane being
| ater reduced to typewiting and that the foregoing
Is a true and accurate transcription of said
el ectronic recording taken at such tinme and pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to

or enployed by any party of this cause or their

Cpil —

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

respective counsel .

Notary Public

My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



$250 16:20
$500 16:20
$500,000 13:15
$600 22:25 32:6
$75 16:19

1 1579

1% 19:23
1,347 36:17

10 21:6,19
100% 23:21

11 10:321:5
115 41:8

11:30 45:12
11th 18:17 29:4

12 25:13 41:7 44:2 45:14

15 37:6 38:16
15-year- 15:3
15-year-old 15:5,6
150 18:18

15th 26:22
16-year- 38:20
16-year-old 38:16
17-year-old 14:10
18 41:6
18-year-old 14:9
19 41:7

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
2-year- 14:15

2-year-old 12:12 14:21
2000 36:23

2021 37:18

2022 37:18

2023 37:18

2024 36:19 37:19

2025 36:16 37:16,20,22

6th 26:16,22 45:1,3

7-days 38:25
72,000 36:7
7:41pm 46:9
7th 30:22,23 31:1 32:14

2026 37:20,22 8
21 379 8 36:2
2300 37:15 80s 16:12,14
24-hours 38:25 8:00 16:1
8:30 45:7,9
3
3 39:3 9
30 10:8 41:11,25 947 36:20
30% 24:22 99% 34:25
3426 25:23 9:30 459
4 A
4 18:1 39:3 43:15 a-hole 31:24
4-year-old 12:11 13:20 14:7, AACP 438
10 abilities 3:2
4-year-olds 23:17 ability 22:2

4th 12:3 14:14

5

5 18:143:17,21
50 15:6 19:2 27:16
500 19:18

5th 14:15

2 8:14,1910:4 27:15
2% 19:24

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

6 37:9

acceptable 24:23,25

access 6:14

accident 4:11

accountability 7:2 25:1,7
accountable 25:10 34:16 43:3
accounting 38:8
acknowledged 9:2
acknowledging 28:1

acting 28:17

actions 27:16,19

ANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECIC LlllReely
313.567.8100



activity 5:15 24:8,9 35:22
actual 6:15

addition 5:20 6:8
address 10:25
addressed 33:4
adjoin 3:6

adjourn 43:7 45:25
adjourned 46:5,9
adjustment 18:3
administrative 38:1
admire 10:22
adopting 5:10

adults 28:9

advised 13:10
Advisory 29:19
Affairs 25:21

affects 12:13

afford 24:20,21
afternoon 3:1 30:10 44:18
agency 8:6

agenda 3:6
Aggravating 32:1
ahead 2:17 33:25
Albom 29:1

alleviate 35:16
allowing 20:13 27:8
alright 43:23

amazing 40:2541:12,14
amen 3:12,13
amendment 16:11
announced 13:12 15:9
announcement 13:13
anoint 3:6

answers 42:2

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
antiquated 36:3

anybody's 16:25
anymore 30:14
apparently 25:17
apples 27:6

applying 9:9
appreciation 27:25 45:4
approved 12:25
approximately 45:7,9
areas 11:14

arm 14:5 38:8

arrested 13:14 15:3,5,6 34:11,
12

arresting 22:18 32:11
arrests 32:8
Arthur 26:4

article 5:16 7:8,10
ASAP 13:5

aspect 17:3
assault 13:16
Association 4:6
Attached 9:7
attack 19:9
attention 16:9 22:21
audience 19:7
auntie 17:9
authorized 18:3
average 38:18
avoid 22:2

aware 25:15

aye 46:3,4

B

back 5:10,20 6:20 7:4 16:12
17:5 26:11 40:13 45:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

background 31:8

bad 14:4,13 27:6 30:17 31:9,
10,12 38:24 43:11

badge 31:20 34:9
bag 24:5

bailiff 6:1,2,3
bailiffs 8:7
Baptist 3:15
Barton 4:5
basis 29:7
basketball 20:2,7
beat 30:18,19
beautiful 3:16
bed 24:19 41:6
begged 22:16
begin 28:10
beginning 12:17
behalf 35:24
behavior 32:6
believed 9:7

Bernard 7:7 8:16,21 20:24
21:1,13 39:24,25 42:21 43:7
45:25

Bernice 9:19 41:24 43:21

Bettison 7:23 8:3 11:22 12:2
18:9 21:9 26:10,20 33:24
34:1,4 40:14,18 42:13 44:5

big 42:16

bikes 4:9 25:13

birthday 5:1,6

bit 32:20 41:8

black 44:12

bless 3:8,11

blessings 3:2,12

Blount 9:20 21:17,18 34:7
blue 41:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



board 3:105:9,12 6:22 7:2

8:24 12:25 21:17 22:16 25:18

26:8 27:16 28:5,11 29:14

30:2,19 31:13 32:12 37:1 43:1

body 8:15,20 9:2,13
body-worn 32:3
bond 13:16

boot 17:4

born 35:5
Boulevard 11:2,8
bountiful 3:1
brakes 4:11
Brandon 31:22
breakfast 26:24 45:6,7,8
bridge 19:19
briefed 34:9

bring 5:20
bringing 30:4 31:22
brings 12:14
Buchanan 11:9,11
build 7:4

building 26:15

bull 45:19

bullet 13:22 14:20
bullets 14:7,19
bunch 19:10
burden 9:12

bus 14:2 21:7 25:12
buses 24:18
business 33:21
busy 10:118:15
Butler 5:21
Butler's 7:16

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025

C

cadets 19:18

call 8:2311:3,13 13:7,24
25:21,23 29:13 32:22,23,24
38:6,25

called 43:16,17,20

cam 9:2

camera 32:3

cameras 12:23

Camille 3:22 5:4,6,7 7:10
camp 18:19,23 29:2
camps 17:4

campus 18:19,24
candidate 8:14,19
capable 26:1

captain 22:8

car 14:6

care 10:10

carjackers 38:17

carry 37:19

carrying 37:21

cars 17:21

case 7:11 36:4,9 37:7,13

cases 33:6 36:7,17,20,22
37:16,19,20,22,25

cash 13:15

catch 28:7

catching 27:23

category 12:9

Catholic 21:18

caught 24:1,5 32:6

cell 13:6

cetera 17:21

chair 3:205:7 7:14 8:3 11:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

20:12 23:4,5 28:18 29:15
30:13,14 32:17 33:11,23,24
35:23,24 38:12 44:10,17
45:25

Chairperson 2:3,11,13,15,19,
23 3:13,254:25:2 7:6,13 8:11
9:17 11:17,25 20:14,25 21:15
22:3 23:3,7 24:6,13 26:3,7
27:10 28:19 30:7 32:18 33:22,
25 35:3 38:10 39:23 42:8 43:5
44:19 45:24 46:2,5

challenges 29:11
change 37:3 39:16
Channel 10:4

chaplain 2:7,9,10,12,14,15,17,
21

charged 13:14,16
check 8:311:14 39:20

chief 6:107:17,23 8:1,3,11
9:9,2510:20 11:3,17,22 12:2
13:7 15:13 18:9 20:14 21:9,21
23:15 24:2,16 26:8,10,18,19,
20 28:23 30:25 31:1 32:14
33:12,24,25 34:1,4 35:3,9,18,
25 36:16 38:10,14 40:8,9,11,
14 41:10,16 42:9,13 43:16,17,
21,24 44:5,20

chief's 23:10
child 17:7

children 10:10,13 23:19 25:9
29:1,12,13,21 32:21 35:7,12
38:13,17,18,24 39:6,8,17,18
41:5,18,23 45:20

Christ's 3:12

Church 3:1521:18

Cl 35:23

cities 17:19

citizen 22:24,25 33:3,7 36:23

citizens 22:17 24:1,5 25:3
33:138:4

city 4:22,23 10:2,512:7,14
16:2 17:19 18:13 21:25 26:17

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



27:18,23 29:17 30:3 33:2 35:5
36:10 38:4 40:19

citywide 16:7
civil 9:5

civilian 8:23 9:10
civilians 9:6
clients 41:25
climb 9:7

clips 15:23

close 13:13 21:6 37:15 40:10
42:4

closed 36:17,20
closings 36:15

code 5:22

codify 9:4

Cole 31:22

Coleman 16:12

college 18:19,24
command 8:24 16:6
Commander 32:15
commend 5:9

comment 3:14,18 35:4,10
commentary 6:9
comments 30:8 31:25 43:6
commission 31:16

commissioner 3:21,22 5:5
7:7,14 8:16,21 11:1 14:11,12
20:12,24 21:1,13 23:4,6,7,9
24:6 28:18,19,20 29:25 30:7,
15,16 32:17,18,19 34:3 38:11,
12 39:24,25 42:20,23 43:1,7
44:9,13,14,15 45:25 46:1

commissioners 3:105:4 9:16
20:20 28:5 32:25 33:18 39:13
43:2 46:4

commit 13:17 20:5
committed 10:7,15

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025

community 3:37:412:13

13:3,5,6 18:12,22 19:7,22

21:25 22:6 23:16,19,20,21,24,

25 24:3 26:22 27:3 28:14,24

29:6,24 30:1 31:2 34:15 35:15

38:16,19 39:1,15 40:13 44:11,

12,15 45:1

compared 12:8
complain 30:21
complaining 24:15 26:12
complaint 6:11 33:7

complaints 9:522:24 25:1
33:335:13 36:24

complete 6:12 37:5
conceal 13:8

concern 4:136:16 10:12,14
concerned 33:19
concerns 4:3,4
conference 11:20 21:3
connect 32:15
consistently 7:22
constitutional 33:5
construct 8:23

consume 44:23

contact 25:25

contained 36:8
continental 45:6
continue 20:10 38:5 45:22
continuing 36:24
continuous 8:5
continuously 19:11
controlling 27:17
converge 15:18
conversation 15:24 38:23
Conway 3:24 8:13,14,18,19,22
cooperating 5:17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

cooperation 5:11
copy 6:15

cordon 40:12
correctly 25:17 26:1

corruption 21:20 23:14 25:7,
11,18

Council 18:13 29:20
count 34:13 38:5
country 15:22 17:17
counts 13:16
couple 5:8 12:11 13:11 20:20
courageous 27:18
court 17:2

crazy 324

create 18:11,13 28:6
created 29:18
creating 32:2
credit 41:10

crew 45:10

crime 5:17 10:2,6,14 12:7,10,
24 19:9 21:24 22:1 34:21
35:16 39:4

criminal 32:9
criminalize 31:6
critique 8:15,22
crosstalk 44:6,8
crowd 3:17 39:5
culture 6:19

curfew 14:19 15:10,15,25
16:1,3,7,13,18,21 21:2 39:2

current 8:2516:3,11
cutting 4:12

daily 29:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



dais 43:16
damage 42:18
dashboard 22:21
database 36:4
Davis 3:21,224:1,3

day 10:22 13:19 14:14 25:11
38:3,25 45:3,4,15

days 12:11 13:11
deal 35:16

dealing 23:16 38:16 39:20
45:20

death 5:24 6:1

debate 22:11
December 6:6

decently 7:25

decided 14:4,541:4 45:4
decides 22:12
deescalate 6:4

defense 34:9

department 3:9 6:22 7:3,19,22
15:13 20:10 22:12 25:4,19
26:16 27:4 31:3 45:19

deputy 40:9

deserve 20:12 32:9
desired 20:11

detail 17:2318:5
details 39:3
detectives 12:22
deterrent 16:17 17:2,18

Detroit 3:8,10 4:23 5:19 7:19
12:7 15:17,18,21 19:12,15
21:19 25:3,19 26:13 27:1
28:25 33:2 34:8 35:5,14 38:5

Detroit's 36:10
Detroiters 19:14

DEWAELSCHE 2:3,11,13,15,
19,23 3:13,25 4:2 5:2 7:6,13

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
8:119:17 11:17,25 20:14,25
21:15 23:3,7 246,13 26:3,7
27:10 28:19 30:7 32:18 33:22,
25 35:3 38:10 39:23 42:8 43:5
44:19 45:24 46:2,5

difference 24:20 27:4
difficulties 2:20
dime 30:2

dinner 11:4,5 26:25 43:8
45:13

directed 16:528:12 34:10
directive 7:17 8:24
discrimination 9:6
discuss 33:6
discussion 21:19
discussions 3:5
dispute 13:24 14:18
disrupt 17:14
dissemination 9:16
disservice 30:17
distractions 32:2
District 5:7 8:14,19 27:15
dollars 29:19

donuts 17:16

door 40:17

downtown 15:18

DPD 5:10,17,25 6:6

drag 11:7,8,11,1517:13,23
18:4

drifting 17:13,23 18:5
drivers 29:10

driving 19:24

droves 29:9

due 32:10 33:14,15 34:4
Duggan 15:10 16:10 18:3
Duggan's 16:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

duty 43:20,23

E

earlier 15:4 37:3

early 16:14 17:17,19 22:23
23:1

easy 12:24
eat 43:12,24 44:8

Edge 26:4,6,8,11,21 30:21
45:8,10

education 29:21

effect 16:17

effective 18:25

efficient 37:2

emerging 28:14
employed 19:16
empowered 29:21

empty 43:18,21
encourage 6:14 27:19,21 28:5
end 27:13 32:23 36:15 45:7
enforcement 4:15,17 15:11
enforcing 16:5,7

engage 17:16 38:19

engaged 18:24 38:19 39:5,17,
21 42:6

engagement 24:4
engaging 7:22 39:14
enjoyable 28:8

ensure 17:8 18:10,13 19:20
ensuring 8.7

entire 24:3 29:14,17 30:3
entity 8:8

equal 9:12

Eric 9:20 21:18
established 16:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



establishing 27:20

evening 2:3 3:16 5:4,5,6 8:13
9:23 21:17 26:6,7,8

everybody's 15:17
excellent 44:21
exception 9:14

excuse 7:7 8:16 23:6 25:4
38:12

excuses 25:8
expand 8:25
expect 6:17 10:23
expecting 38:8

experiencing 11:19 27:22
35:17

explore 18:23
explorer 18:18
explorers 18:17
exposed 19:5
extend 18:4
extremely 37:11

F

face 14:2 17:22
facial 22:10,13 24:9
facing 9:6

fact 4:45:16 13:5,11 15:1,4
22:16 23:15 247

fairly 9:10
families 23:18
family 6:24 29:3,5
fast 40:4

fatally 38:21
father 2:25 41:6
favor 46:3

FBI 25:25

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
fed 30:1

federal 5:14 27:17 28:13
fee 16:13,1917:4
feeding 26:23,24 27:25 45:11
feelings 14:4

fellow 41:8

felt 43:11

FEMALE 43:25

field 18:4 31:23

fight 15:20

fighting 39:14
finalizing 7:20

finally 6:5

find 28:8 35:16

finger 45:12
fingerprints 25:5

fireworks 12:17 13:3,15,18,19
15:14

fly 14:7
flying 14:19
focus 21:22
focused 40:21
FOIA 6:13

folks 13:2 15:19 18:9 29:25
34:10 44:9

follow 5:12

food 45:12

footage 9:3

force 5:14 9:5 27:21 31:23
formal 8:24

formed 5:14

forthright 7:24

forum 22:131:7,11
forward 5:19 6:22 32:14

framework 9:8

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

frequently 36:6
Friday 40:2,10
friends 14:5
front 4:19

full 9:4 37:10
fully 12:21

fun 34:20

G

game 20:3 38:22
games 33:1

gap 19:19

gas 10:17,18 15:7
gave 45:8

gentleman 13:2 27:24
gentlemen 40:8
girlfriend 14:3

give 2:16,18,24 3:2 10:25
22:12 28:11 32:23 33:12
34:18 35:19,20,21 37:22
42:15 44:16

giving 40:25
glad 23:9 30:13 32:5
God 11:10 14:22

good 2:35:4,5,6 8:13 9:23
10:21 18:1 21:17 26:6,7,8,21
28:2 30:10 31:9,18 44:18

governing 9:1

government 28:13

grabs 22:20

grace 34

Grand 11:2,8

grandmother 10:9 44:22
grandmothers 42:1
grandstand 32:19,20,25 33:16
grandstanding 30:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



grateful 36:25 44:1

great 3:11 12:21 21:2 27:7
44:24 45:23

group 19:1
groups 19:23 20:4
Grow 19:12,14
guard 24:1
guarding 43:14
guess 19:25
guests 43:10
guide 9:8

gun 28:15

gym 34:20

hair 44:12

half 19:5 45:8

Hall 24:24

hallway 41:12

hand 19:4 41:9 42:11,16,19
handcuffing 22:17
handful 27:1

handle 5:15

handling 6:10

hands 19:5

happen 22:10 37:23 42:24
43:1

happened 5:23 13:20 37:3
40:21,23,24 41:2

happening 15:23 29:24 35:6,
12 41:22

happy 5:1,6 7:23 18:16
hard 31:4 37:11
harsh 23:14

hate 31:21

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
headquarters 40:3

heads 37:22

hear 2:4,12,21 14:24 15:12
20:21 23:21 24:12,13,15
33:11 35:10 40:24

heard 2:14 30:10
hearing 32:22
heart 21:18 25:8
heaven's 3:7

hell 10:21

helping 19:19,20 29:16
hero 6:3

hey 15:14 17:319:2
highest 25:7
hijacking 10:16
hire 34:14

hit 13:21 42:18

hold 16:9 25:10 34:16 42:4
43:2

holding 12:20
hole 42:16

home 10:12
homeless 24:20
honorable 8:15,19
horn 45:19
horrible 10:18 28:7

hospital 14:11,13,23 23:18
41:4 42:14,24

host 13:1,17
hosting 3:15
hot 12:18 41:14
hotter 4:15
hours 14:19 18:4
house 29:3
Houston 24:25

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Howell 27:12,14 28:20
humans 6:17
hundred 14:17 19:18
hundreds 29:1
hurting 14:4

ICE 5:11,17

ID 21:11

idea 11:7

identify 12:24 17:21
identity 13:9

illegal 5:18 25:11,18
immediately 40:23
impacted 6:18
implemented 29:20
importance 31:15,16
important 22:9 42:3
impound 17:21
impressed 18:20
improvement 8:5
increased 16:13,14 36:14
indicator 22:18 23:1
individual 33:6

individuals 12:20 13:8 20:3
34:14,15

inform 23:24

information 6:10 20:15 24:10
35:8

injured 38:2142:11
Inkster 15:16
inside 29:8
insurance 4:23
integral 7:24
intent 13:16 27:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



intention 16:24,25
interest 23:20
interested 35:6
interesting 41:18
Internal 25:21

intervention 19:22 22:23
27:17

interviews 12:10
investigate 37:15,18

investigated 31:17 32:13
36:17

investigating 37:20
investigation 7:19 8:2
investigations 36:14 37:4
investigative 6:12,16

investigator 6:10 7:17 9:9
33:12 35:25 36:16

investigators 37:6,8,10 38:1,2
invited 43:8

invocation 2:6,16,18,24
involved 17:8 20:7 26:14 42:6
issue 25:6 41:19,20

issues 22:11 45:18

items 5:13

Jadante 27:13
jail 16:23,25
James 2:7,10,12,14,17,21

job 10:21,23 25:17 26:1 27:5,7
30:14 31:9,10,12,18 34:6,18
36:11 38:3,25 44:24 45:23

John's 41:10
Johnson 32:15
join 29:11 30:5,18
joined 39:2

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
judge 17:2,12

July 12:314:14 20:18
June 36:16

junior 19:18

justice 3:7 9:11

K

Kamiel 33:7
kickoff 19:13
kid 39:9

kids 4:7 18:19,21 19:1,14,24
21:4 38:24 39:10,20 42:7

killed 5:25 6:7

killers 38:18

kind 22:1 28:10,12 30:12 42:9
kindly 5:2

kinds 27:22 28:15

kiss 30:15

knew 39:18

knowing 35:6

ladies 40:8

lady 5:1

lane 4:18

Lashanda 24:24
lastly 19:22

layers 19:10

laying 41:6 42:17
leadership 28:11,23 31:21
leading 22:18

league 20:2

learning 8:6 19:16
leave 13:9 24:23 41:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

leaving 40:2

Lee 5:217:16

left 7:11 41:15
level 25:7

Liberty 14:12
license 12:25 25:5
lied 22:25
lieutenant 31:23
life 14:10

lifelong 35:4

lift 34:25

light 4:17

lights 4:10,12,14,16,20
listen 10:7 35:13
listened 41:3
listening 26:12
live 10:12 24:19
lived 27:15

lives 10:24 11:2 29:13 33:2
locked 25:4

long 36:9

longer 9:6
looked 18:19 41:7
Lord 3:4

lose 25:9

lost 14:9,10

lot 4:7,21,22 6:2 13:18 14:1
15:15 20:18,21 21:20 29:11
30:20,23 31:5,8,12 41:22
45:17

love 17:16 26:23 44:17 45:2,5,
22

loves 40:18
loving 29:24
Lucius 3:23 8:14,18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



lucky 19:4
lunch 26:24 45:11,12

M

Mac 25:23

Madam 3:20 5:6 11:22 33:23,
24 35:23 45:25

made 8:8 14:11,12
main 10:5,14
major 21:22

make 4:22 5:12,13,18 6:18,21,
24,25 9:14 13:13 16:8 18:2
24:14 25:8 27:4,19 31:10,11
35:4 37:4 38:7 42:4

making 11:21 36:11
mall 21:6
mama 11:5

man 10:1 13:15 14:9 15:7
41:16

man's 5:24 13:6
management 36:4 37:14
mandate 17:12

manual 9:8

Mary 44:25

mask 13:24 14:3

masks 14:1

matter 13:5,11 15:4 23:15

mayor 15:10 16:10,11,12,24
18:3 19:11 30:17

mayoral 22:11 31:7
Mcdonald's 21:5

Mcfarlane 4:5

Mcgee 44:14,18,20,25

media 6:2

mediating 19:25 20:8
meeting 2:4,6 3:3 22:5,6 32:24

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
46:5,9

meetings 31:15 35:18
member 27:15

men 3:8,9 14:2 35:24
mention 5:8

mercy 3:7

message 42:8,9

midnight 21:5 26:25 40:10
45:14

mind 43:22

minds 41:23

mini 4:9

minister 9:20 21:17 23:15
minutes 21:19 40:16

misconduct 8:25 9:3 21:21
22:323:2,11 30:20,22 31:17

mission 29:16

mistakes 6:18

Mitch 29:1,4

mobile 18:4 31:23

mode 36:2

Monday 15:4,9

money 19:17

monitor 5:14

months 18:15 36:3
Moore 29:25 44:13,14 46:1

morning 10:4 15:8,9 17:24
18:6 39:4

mornings 18:1

mother 10:9 14:16,24 23:17
41:5,24 43:21

motor 25:14
mouth 40:24
move 5:18 42:19 43:7 45:25
moved 46:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

murder 13:17

murderers 38:17

narrative 6:2
narrow 9:1
needless 13:11
negotiating 17:3
neighbor 39:21
neighborhood 18:21 29:8
neighborhoods 16:2
Neighbors 4:6
nerves 42:18

news 10:3,20 12:10
nice 3:16 40:19
night 39:340:2,10
nightly 39:19
nights 11:16
nighttime 4:10
noticed 4:4,6
notified 14:14

Novi 15:21

number 12:7 13:7 32:23 36:22
37:24

numbers 28:24

O

oath 31:19 327
obligation 23:24
obvious 6:6

OCI 22:15 35:22
offense 16:19,20

office 6:9 9:9 35:25 36:16,22
37:25 38:6

officer 18:21 19:3 21:21 22:2,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



24 23:2,11 30:20,22 31:17
32:5,7 34:7,8,20 38:20 40:3,5
41:4,6 42:10,25

officers 6:1,3,17 12:22 16:6
18:6 22:3,17 24:16,17 25:2,
10,20,25 26:13,23 27:3 28:3
31:9,11,18,19 32:10 34:2,23,
25 35:1341:12 44:3 45:3,5,16

oftentimes 15:12 17:11
older 16:21 39:5
ongoing 7:18

open 7:21 40:24
operation 33:4,11
operational 9:8

opinion 45:16
opportunities 18:14 29:17

opportunity 12:4 19:13,17
20:13 33:12 35:11 41:22

oppose 20:4

opposition 20:5

order 3:5,23 7:15 31:1 38:7
orderly 7:25

ordinance 16:11
organization 27:5
outweigh 17:25
oversight 9:11 25:18
overtime 18:3

overview 35:19

overwhelmed 38:3

P

pace 36:14,21 37:17
pain 23:16
parent 16:18 17:4

parents 10:10 16:9,10,25 17:5
20:7 21:12,13 25:9

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
park 13:20 14:6,17,20

parks 23:20

part 25:16 32:22 33:16 35:17
partnership 28:25
pass 25:5

past 11:4 14:19
path 41:25
patience 36:1
patrol 39:19

pay 17:323:1224:21
Peggy 2:7
penalized 21:12

people 4:8,11,12,13,16,17,19
9:13 14:1 15:16 16:16 17:11,
15,18,22 18:14,18 19:20,25
20:12,18 26:12,25 27:2,6,23,
25 28:1,4,7,8,16 29:10,16
30:21 31:6,13 32:1,8,13 33:5,
13,14 41:23 42:5

people's 13:19 33:15
perfect 6:17

permit 21:10

person 40:19,20 44:11
personnel 8:9 38:1

perspective 12:6 28:21 36:19,
21

Philadelphia 15:24
philanthropic 18:12
phone 13:7 39:7 43:16,20
phonetic 33:7

pick 25:22,24 39:7
picture 13:4

pictures 13:4

pie 44:22

piece 44:22

piggyback 38:14 40:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
place 3:16 17:14 21:25 30:5

planning 20:1

plate 12:25

play 13:21 33:17,21
playing 13:20 20:7 33:1
pleased 24:2

pleasure 9:23,24 12:3 34:18
44:10

PM 16:1

pocket 19:17 30:2
podium 44:5,16
point 45:10

police 3:9,10 7:19 10:21
11:10,13 15:12 18:17,21 19:3
21:21 22:2,12,17 23:2 25:3,19
26:13,15 27:4 28:3,5 30:20,22
31:3,5,15 34:1,8,21 35:15
40:3 43:2,13,18,22 44:3 45:18

policing 19:18

policy 6:6 7:15,18 8:25 23:25
373

political 31:25
politics 33:17,21
Pooh 13:25
poor 4:22
position 30:16
positions 31:20,23
possession 5:16
possibly 16:23
posted 13:4
pounds 41:9
poverty 41:21
praise 27:7
pray 2:25 3:12
prayers 42:19
praying 42:10,12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



precaution 32:4

precinct 18:18 26:14,16,22
29:4 30:1,22,23,24 31:1 32:14
34:22 45:1,3

precincts 24:18 25:14 38:7
precious 33:2

premium 16:15

prepared 39:19

presence 3:5

president 4:544:14,15,18,20
45:1

press 11:20 21:3
presumed 9:3
presumption 8:259:14
prevent 17:21 29:23
preventative 16:4
principle 9:1,4
proactive 29:23
problem 20:17 25:16
problems 4:25 30:23
process 32:10 33:14,15 34:5
productive 28:9
proficient 37:2
programs 28:6 29:17
proof 9:12

proper 4:19

props 25:12

protect 32:11 34:13
protection 16:16
protest 32:3

protests 32:1
protocol 9:8 32:4
proud 23:10 40:7 45:18
prove 21:20

provide 9:15 36:5

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
Providence 3:15

providing 3:17
PSAS 21:9
PTI 13:24

public 3:3,14,18 6:20,21,23
33:9

pull 4:17,18
punitive 16:8
purpose 31:10
push 16:6 19:11
pushing 5:10

put 12:516:10,15,25 17:14
21:10 22:22 34:22 36:19,20

Q

QR 5:22

guestion 7:7 20:25
guestions 20:24 28:15
quick 7:7

quickly 9:10 21:1 39:25

quorum 2:512:1 20:16,17
22:6,7 35:21

quote 30:18

R

racing 11:8,11,1517:13,23
18:5

racist 31:25

raise 17:7

raised 35:5

rapper 13:25

rates 4:23

readers 12:25

real 9:11 27:20 40:4
realize 23:2 34:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
realized 17:22

realizing 18:2 20:8
reason 16:17

rebuilt 29:4

receive 36:23

Recent 22:24
recently 4:4,6
recognition 22:10,13 24:9
recognize 27:21
recommendations 8:8
record 28:24 36:21
recover 14:11
recovering 14:24

red 4:12,14,16,17,20
reduction 4:24
regular 35:20

relates 36:21
Relations 45:2
relationship 26:21 27:3 45:2
relationships 26:15
released 6:5,12
relentless 12:20
remains 7:18
Remember 39:9

rent 24:21

report 6:12,16 11:23 18:16
21:2 22:13 24:2 36:15 42:15

reports 23:16 24:8,10 35:20
36:8 38:7 40:25

represents 3:7 44:11
request 16:11
requested 5:20
requesting 16:18
require 27:23
resident 35:4,14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



residents 5:19
resolution 5:10,13 8:24
resolutions 27:20
resources 23:23 29:2,5,7

respond 11:18 18:7 24.7
29:14 35:9,10

responded 7:23 13:5 33:8
response 12:13 23:10 33:9,10
responsibility 16:19

responsible 12:20 15:20
16:10 17:5,6,10

rest 16:1

result 12:19 14:5,20 18:2
resulted 6:7 13:23
results 20:11

rethink 28:10

retired 4:23

return 38:21

revealed 22:24

Reverend 2:24,25 3:13,23
8:13,18,22 22:15

review 7:15,18
rhetoric 32:21

rich 42:7

riding 4:9

rights 9:533:5,14 34:1,2
Rise 7:8

River 7:8 15:16

road 40:12

Rob 18:17,21
robbed 32:10
robbing 32:7

room 2:225:22 42:25
rotation 37:7,8
Rouge 15:16

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
rough 12:4

ruined 13:18
rule 9:15
rules 9:11 24:4
run 4:20 31:14

running 4:12,14,16 31:13
33:19 40:4,22

Sacred 21:18

safe 39:21

safer 4:22 38:19
safety 3:4

sat 44:7

Saturday 20:3
Saturdays 11:15
save 29:12 32:21
scene 40:7 42:21,22
schedule 37:17
scheduled 37:14,15
scholarship 29:19
school 24:24
schools 29:8,9
scooters 25:14
scream 23:18
screaming 23:18
seats 33:18 43:17,22
secretary 9:15
selected 30:16
senior 4:8 38:2
separately 4:13
serve 45:13,15
served 45:9
serving 39:14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
severity 38:15

shadow 41:8
shared 20:16

Shea 27:14

shelter 24:23
shelters 24:19 25:20
Sherman 5:21,256:7 7:16
Shiesty 13:25

shift 26:25

ship 22:9

shoes 34:20

shook 12:18
shooters 38:17

shooting 10:17,18 12:16 13:3
15:3,8 40:7

shootings 11:19 35:7
short 5:22

shot 6:112:11,12 15:2,6 23:19
38:20 40:6 41:9

Shotspotter 22:14 24:8

show 21:11 27:25 31:14 38:3
45:5

showing 26:23
shows 22:23

shut 30:24

sick 30:13

sides 41:19,20
significant 22:10
simplest 32:4
simply 8:15,22
single 30:25
sinking 22:8

sir 8:16 26:10 30:11
sister 17:9

sit 10:18 17:5 39:11,18 43:9,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



23 44:8
site 20:6

sitting 26:11 29:22 33:18
43:12,16 44:3

situation 6:4 7:16 25:15
skate 13:21

skills 19:16

slice 44:23

slide 13:21

sliding 13:21

slogan 39:9

slowed 36:13

small 41:8

smart 17:25

Smith 9:20,23 11:2 14:12
27:13 30:9,10,12 38:11,12
43:8 44:1,7

snatched 14:3

soft 19:16

solution 32:22 33:17
solutions 35:16

son 10:24

space 3:18

spaces 24:19

speak 9:22 27:9 29:14 33:12

speaker 3:208:129:17,19
20:23 21:15 26:3 27:10,12
30:8 33:23 43:25

speakers 33:22
speaking 25:19 34:1
special 15:15,25
specifically 33:6
spectrum 9:5
speech 45:8

spot 28:21
spreading 24:3

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
spring 17:20

St 41:9
staccato 41:1

staff 3:10 19:12 35:20 37:10,
11 38:1 40:9,11

staffed 12:21

stand 4:11 8:22 27:17 41:13
standard 9:10

standing 40:13 43:13
standpoint 16:5,8 17:18
stands 9:13

start 2:4,5,7 7:4 45:6

started 12:16 17:17,20,25
19:14 20:2 44:5

starting 39:4
state 13:9
states 45:17
station 15:7
stations 10:17,18
status 8:4

stay 39:21
stayed 41:14
steel 40:20

step 4:15,16 16:4
stepping 15:10
steps 7:3

stole 22:25 32:6 34:20,21
stonewalled 31:4

stop 17:21 20:10 21:7 28:15
30:14 39:15

stopped 31:4
stops 9:5 32:8
story 6:20

stray 13:21 14:20
street 12:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
striking 14:7

strong 37:10
struck 14:20
structural 21:20 23:13
study 17:13

stuff 7:24 18:14 23:20 29:23
40:10

submit 8:23
submitted 6:11
sudden 43:11
sued 33:15
suffering 23:17
suggest 21:8
suggested 27:24
summed 8:4

summer 12:17 18:15 19:16,21
20:2 29:2

Sunday 11:3,4,15
supervision 15:20
supervisors 38:2
support 27:2 28:16 43:3 46:1
supported 46:3
supporting 28:1
supposed 34:10
survey 11:10
survive 14:22
suspended 23:12
suspension 23:12

system 36:4,5,7 37:13,14

T

table 43:9,10 44:2,3,7
takes 17:7 27:3 36:9
taking 24:19

Talent 19:12,15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



talk 12:6 21:24 23:13 29:15
31:11 33:3 35:11 38:13 42:5

talked 6:13 41:5,15,16

talking 17:1518:11 24:24,25
25:6 28:23 29:8,10 31:25 33:9
34:17,20

talks 3:6 5:16,23
Tamara 40:1 41:5 42:3
tarnished 34:9

tased 5:25

task 5:14 27:21

team 12:21 29:5 36:10
teams 29:9

technical 2:19

technology 12:23 22:10,13
36:2,10 37:1

teen 15:2

teenagers 13:23 14:16
teens 4:8

telling 40:23
tendency 15:20
terms 8:1 23:16,25 24:4 29:16
terrible 31:2
terrorized 23:19

test 18:25

tethers 25:12
thankful 37:12
thankfully 6:5

thing 10:5,23 11:23 19:6,8,9
31:2,8 34:16,24

things 5:8 7:20 12:6 13:1,17
15:1 16:21 17:1,12,14 18:8,23
19:20 23:21 26:15 28:8 31:25
32:1

thinking 42:22

thought 21:3

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
thoughtful 27:19

thousand 19:14 29:18

time 5:256:4 9:2511:10,16
15:13 16:23 22:4 23:2 30:6,25
31:4 36:9 37:6,7 42:1 44:23
45:8

timeline 8:2
times 315
tired 30:13 39:13
tiring 10:16

today 4:255:98:23 13:14
18:16 19:4 27:8 28:13 37:9
39:19

Todd 26:9,17,19

told 11:4,13 22:4 31:14 34:23
40:6,16 41:10 42:18

tolerate 12:15

tomorrow 14:23

tonight 3:3,17 20:16 33:13
tonight's 2:6

totally 40:13,21

touch 11:23

tough 34:6,18

town 20:19

track 42:7

tracking 36:4,23

traffic 4:10 32:8
tragedies 27:22 28:12,13
tragic 35:7

trained 12:22

training 8:9,10 37:12,13
transferring 36:7
transition 36:2,13
transitioning 36:3
transparency 6:16 7:1 25:8

transparent 7:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
transparently 9:10

traveling 20:19,20

trick 24:5

trigger 9:1

trust 7:4 32:10

Tuesday 15:5,6 19:11 45:5
turn 4:18 27:1

TV 9:2512:5

twenties 4:9

type 16:17 22:23 23:25 32:6
Typically 19:1

U

ultimately 41:11
unacceptable 32:7
unbelievable 40:12
uncle 17:10

understand 6:21 8:17 31:15,
16 38:15 44:4

UNDERWOOD 2:9,17,21 3:20
9:19 26:4 27:11 30:9,11 33:23

unlawful 9:5
unmute 2:9
unnecessary 32:2
unsupervised 15:19
update 20:22 44:16
updated 37:13
updates 36:6

uphill 9:7
upholding 31:19,20 34:24
upset 10:3,8

uptick 15:1

urge 5:12 7:2

URL 5:22

useless 22:22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



usual 4:39:24

\Y

vacation 20:19
valuable 28:2

vehicle 4:24

Vesto 34:7

vice 4:58:330:13
Victoria 3:225:7 7:8
video 5:236:5,13 15:23
village 14:17 17:7
violate 33:13

violating 33:15

violence 11:18 15:2 19:22,24
20:5 23:19 28:16

violent 12:9
virtually 22:22
visit 14:23
volunteer 45:14

voucher 24:22

w

waiting 40:14
walked 40:17
walking 40:3
wanted 5:8 35:10 38:11,13

Warfield 2:24,25 22:15 35:19,
23 38:10

warning 22:23 23:1

watch 10:19

watching 43:14

ways 28:17

wearing 14:1

Wednesday 13:12

week 13:12 15:4 20:16,17,21

DBOPC
07/ 10/ 2025
22:14 38:20,25

weekend 12:3,4
weekly 24:8
weeks 10:15 37:12
West 11:2,8
whomever 17:10
wife 41:16
William 3:21

Williams 9:20 23:5 24:11,14
25:24

woman's 29:15
women 3:8,9 35:25

Woods 5:57:14 11:1 14:11
23:4,6,8,9 28:18,20 32:17,19
34:3 44:9,15

word 21:23 24:3
words 23:14 35:21 37:7 44:20

work 6:1919:23 21:10,11
26:16 30:3,24 31:1,3,5,7
32:13,15 34:12 35:25 36:13,
24,25 39:13 42:20

worked 26:16

working 8:710:19 18:10,11,12
21:4 37:11

worse 4:14,20

would've 11:14 14:15 37:17
wrap 19:6 44:12

wrong 6:23 22:19 23:1 27:24

Y

year 5:24 12:8,9 15:7 17:17
22:15 25:20 36:23 37:3,6

years 10:8 18:22 27:16 39:15
41:7,25

yeoman's 36:11
yesterday 5:2
young 5:1,24 10:1 13:6,15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15
14:1,2,9 15:15,19 16:12,16
18:14,18 19:1,12,15,20,25
20:11 28:4,8,16 29:10,16
41:15,23 42:5

youngsters 10:6,16
youth 11:18 29:19 41:19

z

Zoom 2:7 9:21 26:527:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47

	Word Index
	Index: $250..actions
	$250 (1)
	$500 (1)
	$500,000 (1)
	$600 (2)
	$75 (1)
	1 (2)
	1% (1)
	1,347 (1)
	10 (2)
	100% (1)
	11 (2)
	115 (1)
	11:30 (1)
	11th (2)
	12 (4)
	15 (2)
	15-year- (1)
	15-year-old (2)
	150 (1)
	15th (1)
	16-year- (1)
	16-year-old (1)
	17-year-old (1)
	18 (1)
	18-year-old (1)
	19 (1)
	2 (4)
	2% (1)
	2-year- (1)
	2-year-old (2)
	2000 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (2)
	2025 (4)
	2026 (2)
	21 (1)
	2300 (1)
	24-hours (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (3)
	30% (1)
	3426 (1)
	4 (3)
	4-year-old (4)
	4-year-olds (1)
	4th (2)
	5 (3)
	50 (3)
	500 (1)
	5th (1)
	6 (1)
	6th (4)
	7-days (1)
	72,000 (1)
	7:41pm (1)
	7th (4)
	8 (1)
	80s (2)
	8:00 (1)
	8:30 (2)
	947 (1)
	99% (1)
	9:30 (1)
	a-hole (1)
	AACP (1)
	abilities (1)
	ability (1)
	acceptable (2)
	access (1)
	accident (1)
	accountability (3)
	accountable (3)
	accounting (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	acknowledging (1)
	acting (1)
	actions (2)

	Index: activity..blue
	activity (4)
	actual (1)
	addition (2)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	adjoin (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	adjustment (1)
	administrative (1)
	admire (1)
	adopting (1)
	adults (1)
	advised (1)
	Advisory (1)
	Affairs (1)
	affects (1)
	afford (2)
	afternoon (3)
	agency (1)
	agenda (1)
	Aggravating (1)
	ahead (2)
	Albom (1)
	alleviate (1)
	allowing (2)
	alright (1)
	amazing (3)
	amen (3)
	amendment (1)
	announced (2)
	announcement (1)
	anoint (1)
	answers (1)
	antiquated (1)
	anybody's (1)
	anymore (1)
	apparently (1)
	apples (1)
	applying (1)
	appreciation (2)
	approved (1)
	approximately (2)
	areas (1)
	arm (2)
	arrested (7)
	arresting (2)
	arrests (1)
	Arthur (1)
	article (3)
	ASAP (1)
	aspect (2)
	assault (1)
	Association (1)
	Attached (1)
	attack (1)
	attention (2)
	audience (1)
	auntie (1)
	authorized (1)
	average (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	aye (2)
	back (9)
	background (1)
	bad (9)
	badge (2)
	bag (1)
	bailiff (3)
	bailiffs (1)
	Baptist (1)
	Barton (1)
	basis (1)
	basketball (2)
	beat (2)
	beautiful (1)
	bed (2)
	begged (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	behavior (1)
	believed (1)
	Bernard (11)
	Bernice (3)
	Bettison (15)
	big (1)
	bikes (2)
	birthday (2)
	bit (2)
	black (1)
	bless (2)
	blessings (2)
	Blount (4)
	blue (1)

	Index: board..city
	board (21)
	body (4)
	body-worn (1)
	bond (1)
	boot (1)
	born (1)
	Boulevard (2)
	bountiful (1)
	brakes (1)
	Brandon (1)
	breakfast (4)
	bridge (1)
	briefed (1)
	bring (1)
	bringing (2)
	brings (1)
	Buchanan (2)
	build (1)
	building (1)
	bull (1)
	bullet (2)
	bullets (2)
	bunch (1)
	burden (1)
	bus (3)
	buses (1)
	business (1)
	busy (2)
	Butler (1)
	Butler's (1)
	cadets (1)
	call (14)
	called (3)
	cam (1)
	camera (1)
	cameras (1)
	Camille (5)
	camp (3)
	camps (1)
	campus (2)
	candidate (2)
	capable (1)
	captain (1)
	car (1)
	care (1)
	carjackers (1)
	carry (1)
	carrying (1)
	cars (1)
	case (5)
	cases (10)
	cash (1)
	catch (1)
	catching (1)
	category (1)
	Catholic (1)
	caught (3)
	cell (1)
	cetera (1)
	chair (22)
	Chairperson (41)
	challenges (1)
	change (2)
	Channel (1)
	chaplain (8)
	charged (2)
	check (3)
	chief (59)
	chief's (1)
	child (1)
	children (25)
	Christ's (1)
	Church (2)
	CI (1)
	cities (1)
	citizen (5)
	citizens (6)
	city (20)

	Index: citywide..daily
	citywide (1)
	civil (1)
	civilian (2)
	civilians (1)
	clients (1)
	climb (1)
	clips (1)
	close (5)
	closed (2)
	closings (1)
	code (1)
	codify (1)
	Cole (1)
	Coleman (1)
	college (2)
	command (2)
	Commander (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (4)
	commentary (1)
	comments (3)
	commission (1)
	commissioner (45)
	commissioners (10)
	commit (2)
	committed (2)
	community (39)
	compared (1)
	complain (1)
	complaining (2)
	complaint (3)
	complaints (6)
	complete (2)
	conceal (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conference (2)
	connect (1)
	consistently (1)
	constitutional (1)
	construct (1)
	consume (1)
	contact (1)
	contained (1)
	continental (1)
	continue (4)
	continuing (1)
	continuous (1)
	continuously (1)
	controlling (1)
	converge (1)
	conversation (2)
	Conway (6)
	cooperating (1)
	cooperation (1)
	copy (1)
	cordon (1)
	correctly (2)
	corruption (5)
	Council (2)
	count (2)
	country (2)
	counts (1)
	couple (4)
	courageous (1)
	court (1)
	crazy (1)
	create (3)
	created (1)
	creating (1)
	credit (1)
	crew (1)
	crime (13)
	criminal (1)
	criminalize (1)
	critique (2)
	crosstalk (2)
	crowd (2)
	culture (1)
	curfew (12)
	current (3)
	cutting (1)
	daily (1)

	Index: dais..established
	dais (1)
	damage (1)
	dashboard (1)
	database (1)
	Davis (4)
	day (9)
	days (2)
	deal (1)
	dealing (4)
	death (2)
	debate (1)
	December (1)
	decently (1)
	decided (4)
	decides (1)
	deescalate (1)
	defense (1)
	department (14)
	deputy (1)
	deserve (2)
	desired (1)
	detail (2)
	details (1)
	detectives (1)
	deterrent (3)
	Detroit (23)
	Detroit's (1)
	Detroiters (1)
	DEWAELSCHE (40)
	difference (2)
	difficulties (1)
	dime (1)
	dinner (6)
	directed (3)
	directive (2)
	discrimination (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	dispute (2)
	disrupt (1)
	dissemination (1)
	disservice (1)
	distractions (1)
	District (4)
	dollars (1)
	donuts (1)
	door (1)
	downtown (1)
	DPD (4)
	drag (7)
	drifting (3)
	drivers (1)
	driving (1)
	droves (1)
	due (4)
	Duggan (3)
	Duggan's (1)
	duty (2)
	earlier (2)
	early (5)
	easy (1)
	eat (4)
	Edge (8)
	education (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	efficient (1)
	emerging (1)
	employed (1)
	empowered (1)
	empty (2)
	encourage (4)
	end (4)
	enforcement (3)
	enforcing (2)
	engage (2)
	engaged (6)
	engagement (1)
	engaging (2)
	enjoyable (1)
	ensure (4)
	ensuring (1)
	entire (4)
	entity (1)
	equal (1)
	Eric (2)
	established (1)

	Index: establishing..grandstanding
	establishing (1)
	evening (11)
	everybody's (1)
	excellent (1)
	exception (1)
	excuse (5)
	excuses (1)
	expand (1)
	expect (2)
	expecting (1)
	experiencing (3)
	explore (1)
	explorer (1)
	explorers (1)
	exposed (1)
	extend (1)
	extremely (1)
	face (2)
	facial (3)
	facing (1)
	fact (9)
	fairly (1)
	families (1)
	family (3)
	fast (1)
	fatally (1)
	father (2)
	favor (1)
	FBI (1)
	fed (1)
	federal (3)
	fee (3)
	feeding (4)
	feelings (1)
	fellow (1)
	felt (1)
	FEMALE (1)
	field (2)
	fight (1)
	fighting (1)
	finalizing (1)
	finally (1)
	find (2)
	finger (1)
	fingerprints (1)
	fireworks (6)
	fly (1)
	flying (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	FOIA (1)
	folks (6)
	follow (1)
	food (2)
	footage (1)
	force (4)
	formal (1)
	formed (1)
	forthright (1)
	forum (3)
	forward (3)
	framework (1)
	frequently (1)
	Friday (2)
	friends (1)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	fun (1)
	game (2)
	games (1)
	gap (1)
	gas (3)
	gave (1)
	gentleman (2)
	gentlemen (1)
	girlfriend (1)
	give (17)
	giving (1)
	glad (3)
	God (2)
	good (18)
	governing (1)
	government (1)
	grabs (1)
	grace (1)
	Grand (2)
	grandmother (2)
	grandmothers (1)
	grandstand (4)
	grandstanding (1)

	Index: grateful..intent
	grateful (2)
	great (7)
	group (1)
	groups (2)
	Grow (2)
	guard (1)
	guarding (1)
	guess (1)
	guests (1)
	guide (1)
	gun (1)
	gym (1)
	hair (1)
	half (2)
	Hall (1)
	hallway (1)
	hand (5)
	handcuffing (1)
	handful (1)
	handle (1)
	handling (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (4)
	happened (7)
	happening (5)
	happy (4)
	hard (2)
	harsh (1)
	hate (1)
	headquarters (1)
	heads (1)
	hear (13)
	heard (2)
	hearing (1)
	heart (2)
	heaven's (2)
	hell (1)
	helping (3)
	hero (1)
	hey (3)
	highest (1)
	hijacking (1)
	hire (1)
	hit (2)
	hold (5)
	holding (1)
	hole (1)
	home (1)
	homeless (1)
	honorable (2)
	horn (1)
	horrible (2)
	hospital (7)
	host (2)
	hosting (1)
	hot (2)
	hotter (1)
	hours (2)
	house (1)
	Houston (1)
	Howell (5)
	humans (1)
	hundred (2)
	hundreds (2)
	hurting (1)
	ICE (2)
	ID (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (2)
	identity (1)
	illegal (3)
	immediately (1)
	impacted (1)
	implemented (1)
	importance (2)
	important (2)
	impound (1)
	impressed (1)
	improvement (1)
	increased (3)
	indicator (2)
	individual (1)
	individuals (5)
	inform (1)
	information (4)
	injured (2)
	Inkster (1)
	inside (1)
	insurance (1)
	integral (1)
	intent (2)

	Index: intention..Lucius
	intention (3)
	interest (1)
	interested (1)
	interesting (1)
	Internal (1)
	intervention (3)
	interviews (1)
	investigate (2)
	investigated (3)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (2)
	investigations (2)
	investigative (2)
	investigator (6)
	investigators (5)
	invited (1)
	invocation (4)
	involved (4)
	issue (3)
	issues (2)
	items (1)
	Jadante (1)
	jail (2)
	James (6)
	job (18)
	John's (1)
	Johnson (1)
	join (3)
	joined (1)
	judge (2)
	July (3)
	June (1)
	junior (1)
	justice (2)
	Kamiel (1)
	kickoff (1)
	kid (1)
	kids (13)
	killed (2)
	killers (1)
	kind (5)
	kindly (1)
	kinds (2)
	kiss (2)
	knew (1)
	knowing (1)
	ladies (1)
	lady (1)
	lane (1)
	Lashanda (1)
	lastly (1)
	layers (1)
	laying (2)
	leadership (3)
	leading (1)
	league (1)
	learning (2)
	leave (3)
	leaving (1)
	Lee (2)
	left (2)
	level (1)
	Liberty (1)
	license (2)
	lied (1)
	lieutenant (1)
	life (2)
	lifelong (1)
	lift (1)
	light (1)
	lights (5)
	listen (2)
	listened (1)
	listening (1)
	live (2)
	lived (1)
	lives (4)
	locked (1)
	long (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (2)
	Lord (1)
	lose (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (18)
	love (6)
	loves (1)
	loving (2)
	Lucius (3)

	Index: lucky..officer
	lucky (1)
	lunch (4)
	Mac (1)
	Madam (7)
	made (3)
	main (2)
	major (1)
	make (22)
	making (2)
	mall (1)
	mama (1)
	man (5)
	man's (2)
	management (2)
	mandate (1)
	manual (1)
	Mary (1)
	mask (2)
	masks (1)
	matter (4)
	mayor (8)
	mayoral (2)
	Mcdonald's (1)
	Mcfarlane (1)
	Mcgee (4)
	media (1)
	mediating (2)
	meeting (8)
	meetings (2)
	member (1)
	men (4)
	mention (1)
	mercy (1)
	message (2)
	midnight (4)
	mind (1)
	minds (1)
	mini (1)
	minister (4)
	minutes (2)
	misconduct (9)
	mission (1)
	mistakes (1)
	Mitch (2)
	mobile (2)
	mode (1)
	Monday (2)
	money (1)
	monitor (1)
	months (2)
	Moore (4)
	morning (6)
	mornings (1)
	mother (7)
	motor (1)
	mouth (1)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	murder (1)
	murderers (1)
	narrative (1)
	narrow (1)
	needless (1)
	negotiating (1)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (2)
	neighborhoods (1)
	Neighbors (1)
	nerves (1)
	news (3)
	nice (2)
	night (3)
	nightly (1)
	nights (1)
	nighttime (1)
	noticed (2)
	notified (1)
	Novi (1)
	number (5)
	numbers (1)
	oath (2)
	obligation (1)
	obvious (1)
	OCI (2)
	offense (2)
	office (8)
	officer (22)

	Index: officers..praying
	officers (36)
	oftentimes (2)
	older (2)
	ongoing (1)
	open (2)
	operation (2)
	operational (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunities (2)
	opportunity (7)
	oppose (1)
	opposition (1)
	order (5)
	orderly (1)
	ordinance (1)
	organization (1)
	outweigh (1)
	oversight (2)
	overtime (1)
	overview (1)
	overwhelmed (1)
	pace (3)
	pain (1)
	parent (2)
	parents (9)
	park (4)
	parks (1)
	part (4)
	partnership (1)
	pass (1)
	past (2)
	path (1)
	patience (1)
	patrol (1)
	pay (4)
	Peggy (1)
	penalized (1)
	people (46)
	people's (2)
	perfect (1)
	permit (1)
	person (4)
	personnel (2)
	perspective (4)
	Philadelphia (1)
	philanthropic (1)
	phone (4)
	phonetic (1)
	pick (3)
	picture (1)
	pictures (1)
	pie (1)
	piece (1)
	piggyback (2)
	place (4)
	planning (1)
	plate (1)
	play (3)
	playing (3)
	pleased (1)
	pleasure (5)
	PM (1)
	pocket (2)
	podium (2)
	point (1)
	police (40)
	policing (1)
	policy (6)
	political (1)
	politics (2)
	Pooh (1)
	poor (1)
	position (1)
	positions (2)
	possession (1)
	possibly (1)
	posted (1)
	pounds (1)
	poverty (1)
	praise (1)
	pray (2)
	prayers (1)
	praying (2)

	Index: precaution..resident
	precaution (1)
	precinct (14)
	precincts (3)
	precious (1)
	premium (1)
	prepared (1)
	presence (1)
	president (6)
	press (2)
	presumed (1)
	presumption (2)
	prevent (2)
	preventative (1)
	principle (2)
	proactive (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (2)
	process (4)
	productive (1)
	proficient (1)
	programs (2)
	proof (1)
	proper (1)
	props (1)
	protect (2)
	protection (1)
	protest (1)
	protests (1)
	protocol (2)
	proud (3)
	prove (1)
	provide (2)
	Providence (1)
	providing (1)
	PSAS (1)
	PTI (1)
	public (7)
	pull (2)
	punitive (1)
	purpose (1)
	push (2)
	pushing (1)
	put (10)
	QR (1)
	question (2)
	questions (2)
	quick (1)
	quickly (3)
	quorum (7)
	quote (1)
	racing (7)
	racist (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	rapper (1)
	rates (1)
	readers (1)
	real (3)
	realize (2)
	realized (2)
	realizing (2)
	reason (1)
	rebuilt (1)
	receive (1)
	Recent (1)
	recently (2)
	recognition (3)
	recognize (1)
	recommendations (1)
	record (2)
	recover (1)
	recovering (1)
	red (5)
	reduction (1)
	regular (1)
	relates (1)
	Relations (1)
	relationship (4)
	relationships (1)
	released (2)
	relentless (1)
	remains (1)
	Remember (1)
	rent (2)
	report (9)
	reports (8)
	represents (2)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requesting (1)
	require (1)
	resident (2)

	Index: residents..sit
	residents (1)
	resolution (3)
	resolutions (1)
	resources (4)
	respond (6)
	responded (3)
	response (4)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (6)
	rest (1)
	result (4)
	resulted (3)
	results (1)
	rethink (1)
	retired (1)
	return (1)
	revealed (1)
	Reverend (10)
	review (2)
	rhetoric (1)
	rich (1)
	riding (1)
	rights (5)
	Rise (1)
	River (2)
	road (1)
	Rob (2)
	robbed (1)
	robbing (1)
	room (3)
	rotation (2)
	Rouge (1)
	rough (1)
	ruined (2)
	rule (1)
	rules (2)
	run (2)
	running (7)
	Sacred (1)
	safe (1)
	safer (2)
	safety (1)
	sat (1)
	Saturday (1)
	Saturdays (1)
	save (2)
	scene (3)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (2)
	scholarship (1)
	school (1)
	schools (2)
	scooters (1)
	scream (1)
	screaming (1)
	seats (3)
	secretary (1)
	selected (1)
	senior (2)
	separately (1)
	serve (2)
	served (1)
	serving (1)
	severity (1)
	shadow (1)
	shared (1)
	Shea (1)
	shelter (1)
	shelters (2)
	Sherman (4)
	Shiesty (1)
	shift (1)
	ship (1)
	shoes (1)
	shook (1)
	shooters (1)
	shooting (7)
	shootings (2)
	short (1)
	shot (10)
	Shotspotter (2)
	show (5)
	showing (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	sick (1)
	sides (2)
	significant (1)
	simplest (1)
	simply (2)
	single (1)
	sinking (1)
	sir (3)
	sister (1)
	sit (7)

	Index: site..Talent
	site (1)
	sitting (6)
	situation (3)
	skate (1)
	skills (1)
	slice (1)
	slide (1)
	sliding (1)
	slogan (1)
	slowed (1)
	small (1)
	smart (1)
	Smith (13)
	snatched (1)
	soft (1)
	solution (2)
	solutions (1)
	son (1)
	space (1)
	spaces (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (12)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (2)
	special (2)
	specifically (1)
	spectrum (1)
	speech (1)
	spot (1)
	spreading (1)
	spring (1)
	St (1)
	staccato (1)
	staff (8)
	staffed (1)
	stand (4)
	standard (1)
	standing (3)
	standpoint (3)
	stands (1)
	start (5)
	started (7)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	states (1)
	station (1)
	stations (2)
	status (1)
	stay (1)
	stayed (1)
	steel (1)
	step (3)
	stepping (1)
	steps (1)
	stole (4)
	stonewalled (1)
	stop (6)
	stopped (1)
	stops (2)
	story (1)
	stray (2)
	street (1)
	striking (1)
	strong (1)
	struck (1)
	structural (2)
	study (1)
	stuff (5)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	sudden (1)
	sued (1)
	suffering (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	summed (1)
	summer (6)
	Sunday (3)
	supervision (1)
	supervisors (1)
	support (4)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (1)
	survey (1)
	survive (1)
	suspended (1)
	suspension (1)
	system (5)
	table (6)
	takes (3)
	taking (1)
	Talent (2)

	Index: talk..useless
	talk (9)
	talked (4)
	talking (12)
	talks (3)
	Tamara (3)
	tarnished (1)
	tased (1)
	task (2)
	team (3)
	teams (1)
	technical (1)
	technology (6)
	teen (1)
	teenagers (2)
	teens (1)
	telling (1)
	tendency (1)
	terms (5)
	terrible (1)
	terrorized (1)
	test (1)
	tethers (1)
	thankful (1)
	thankfully (1)
	thing (10)
	things (19)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughtful (1)
	thousand (2)
	time (18)
	timeline (1)
	times (1)
	tired (2)
	tiring (1)
	today (10)
	Todd (3)
	told (9)
	tolerate (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (4)
	tonight's (1)
	totally (3)
	touch (1)
	tough (2)
	town (1)
	track (1)
	tracking (2)
	traffic (2)
	tragedies (3)
	tragic (1)
	trained (1)
	training (4)
	transferring (1)
	transition (2)
	transitioning (1)
	transparency (3)
	transparent (1)
	transparently (1)
	traveling (2)
	trick (1)
	trigger (1)
	trust (2)
	Tuesday (4)
	turn (2)
	TV (2)
	twenties (1)
	type (4)
	Typically (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unacceptable (1)
	unbelievable (1)
	uncle (1)
	understand (6)
	UNDERWOOD (10)
	unlawful (1)
	unmute (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unsupervised (1)
	update (2)
	updated (1)
	updates (1)
	uphill (1)
	upholding (3)
	upset (2)
	uptick (1)
	urge (2)
	URL (1)
	useless (1)

	Index: usual..Zoom
	usual (2)
	vacation (1)
	valuable (1)
	vehicle (1)
	Vesto (1)
	vice (3)
	Victoria (3)
	video (4)
	village (3)
	violate (1)
	violating (1)
	violence (7)
	violent (1)
	virtually (1)
	visit (1)
	volunteer (1)
	voucher (1)
	waiting (1)
	walked (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (4)
	Warfield (6)
	warning (2)
	watch (1)
	watching (1)
	ways (1)
	wearing (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (8)
	weekend (2)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (2)
	West (2)
	whomever (1)
	wife (1)
	William (1)
	Williams (5)
	woman's (1)
	women (3)
	Woods (15)
	word (2)
	words (4)
	work (21)
	worked (1)
	working (8)
	worse (2)
	would've (3)
	wrap (2)
	wrong (4)
	year (11)
	years (6)
	yeoman's (1)
	yesterday (1)
	young (28)
	youngsters (2)
	youth (3)
	Zoom (4)



